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Rolyan® Splinting Materials

Splinting materials are intended to be used for 
fabrication of custom-molded rigid splints, orthoses, and 
adaptive equipment.

PRECAUTIONS FOR FINISHED ORTHOSES
Splint adjustments are to be made only by a 
healthcare professional. The healthcare professional 
is responsible for providing wearing instructions 
and precautions to other healthcare practitioners, 
care providers involved in the patient’s care, and 
the patient.
If unusual swelling, skin discoloration or discomfort 
occurs, use should be discontinued and a healthcare 
professional consulted.

PATTERNING
Patterns can be drawn on all splinting materials with a 
scratch awl before placing the material in the water

CUTTING
All splinting materials can be cut at room temperature by 
using heavy-duty shears, or scoring with a utility knife 
and bending at the scored mark, then completing the 
cut with a knife or scissors. If more detailed pattern-
making is required, it is recommended that the pattern 
be transferred to the splinting material to make a rough 
blank. Then heat the rough blank for one-half the 
recommended time or until material is soft enough to cut 
with scissors. This method will reduce rough edges and 

can be cut at room temperature using scissors.

HEATING
For a chart giving heating information for each 
material, see “Water Temperature and Time Guide for 
Rolyan and Rolyan Aquaplast Splinting Materials” 
The best method for softening all splinting materials is 
heated water. Use a heat gun only for spot-heating and 
making adjustments.

with water at least 1” (2.5 cm) deep. Heat water to 
temperature recommended in the chart (use thermo 
meter to measure water temperature). For Aquaplast 
splinting materials, use a heat pan liner in the bottom 
of the heat pan or frying pan. HydrocollatorG units 
can be used for large pieces of splinting material. Use 
a heat pan liner to dip the material into the unit, to 
ensure that the material does not touch the bottom. 
Do not leave the splint blank unattended.
In addition to hot water heating, San-Splint, 
Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II and Aquaplast materials  
can be heated in a convection oven. Note that dry 
heating makes the material self-bonding, so no 
surface preparation is required for bonding. Material 
that is heated in the oven also becomes hotter than 
material heated in water; check temperature carefully 
before applying it to the patient. Heat material without  
 

overlapping or folding on a baking sheet with a 
non-stick surface in a preheated oven as follows.
— San-Splint: heat at 175°F (80°C) for 3 to 4 minutes.
— Orthoplast: heat at 160° to 170°F (70-75°C) for 

2 minutes.
—Orthoplast II: heat at 140° to 158°F (65-70°C) for  

1 to 2 minutes.
—Aquaplast: heat at 195° to 205°F (90–95°C) for up 

to 10 minutes or until transparent or translucent.
Note: Overheating splinting materials increases the 
draping/stretching characteristics; cool slightly before 
handling it to avoid excess stretching.

FORMING
After the pattern is made, the splinting material should 
be heated in water as indicated in the temperature and 
time chart. The entire pattern or piece of material should 
feel soft when removed from the water. When Aquaplast 
materials become transparent or translucent in a heat pan, 
the material is soft and ready to form. When the material 
is soft, remove it from the water and pat it dry with an 
absorbent towel. (To avoid towel impressions or lint, cover 
the towel with a pillow case before drying the splinting 
material.) Check the temperature of the material before 
beginning to fabricate the splint on the patient.
Forming some splints on a patient is easier with the 
assistance of gravity. When forming a volar forearm 
splint, for example, place the patient’s hand in supination 
whenever possible, to allow the splinting material to 
drape into the arches of the hand.

Technical Tip: To prevent hands from sticking to Original 
Aquaplast and Original Resilient, use cold cream or 
mineral oil on hands or dip hands in cold water.

Use smooth strokes when molding splints. Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, 
Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® and TailorSplint® 
require minimum shaping with gentle strokes. Repeated 
pressure is not necessary to retain form while cooling. 
The controlled stretch of Original Resilient®, Resilient-T, 
Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® and Orthoplast® allows 
more aggressive handling. These materials require 

materials have 100% elastic memory to allow repeated 
molding for easy and economical splint revisions. Re-
soften the material and it will return to its original size 
and shape.

COOLING
Cold water, cold packs, cold spray, or cold wraps can be 
used to speed the cooling process.

Technical Tip: Exercise band that has been stored in a 
freezer can also be used to speed the cooling process.

ADJUSTMENTS
Change in contour or design of the splint can be 
accomplished easily by spot-heating the area by pouring 

hot water over it or using a heat gun. Care should be 
taken not to overheat the material when using a heat 
gun—keep the hot air stream of the heat gun moving 
and do not hold it too close to the material.

ADHESIVE PROPERTIES
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint have a protective coating to prevent 
accidental self-bonding. To bond these materials, 
remove the coating by scraping the surface or brushing 
the surface with an acetone material. Spot-heat both 
surfaces with a heat gun until they become tacky, 

together. This technique will provide a permanent bond, 
ideal for adding outriggers and other attachments to the 

San-Splint resist bonding, and using a solvent to prepare 
the surface for permanent bonding is recommended.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform and 
Synergy do not have a protective coating, and they 
are self-bonding when both pieces are hot and dry. A 
solvent is not required—but cleaning the splint surface 
prior to bonding is recommended.

Smooth edges by heating the rough edges of the 
splinting material with a heat gun or dipping the edge 
into heated water for 5 to 10 seconds. Smooth the 

hand—a small amount of hand or body lotion on the 

CARE AND CLEANING
Splinting materials
The shelf life of low-temperature splinting materials is 

Store at temperatures between 40° and 90°F (4° and 
32°C).
Store at less than 65% relative humidity.
Avoid prolonged exposure to light, especially 
ultraviolet light.
Avoid exposure to corrosive fumes and ethylene 
oxide fumes.

Fabricated splints
The splint will lose its shape in temperatures over 135°F 
(57°C). It should be kept away from sources of heat 

windows.
The splint can be cleaned with soap and lukewarm 
water. The straps can be washed with soap and water, 
but the adhesive portion should not be moistened. The 
splint and straps should be allowed to dry thoroughly 
before reapplication of the splint.

Please Note:
and are not considered defects. The gate is a circular mark usually in the center of the sheet but may appear as a half moon shape at the edge of the sheet. Pin marks are left 

Serious events experienced from using this product should be reported immediately to Performance Health and to the local Competent Authority.
Symbols Glossary located at http://www.performancehealth.com/medical-device-glossary.

These user instructions are available in large print, please contact Performance Health Customer Services for a copy.
Please retain these instructions for future reference.
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Matériaux d’attelle Rolyan®

adaptatif.

PRÉCAUTIONS POUR LES ORTHÈSES FINIES
Les ajustements de l'attelle ne doivent être 

de la peau ou d'inconfort, l'utilisation doit être 

PATRONS
Il est possible de tracer des patrons sur tous les 

DÉCOUPE

en marquant avec un cutter et en pliant sur la marque, 

RÉCHAUFFEMENT
Pour un tableau contenant des informations sur le 

pour casserole dans le fond de la casserole ou de la 

touche pas le fond. Ne laissez pas la structure de 
l’attelle sans surveillance.

ni pliage sur une plaque de cuisson avec surface anti-

— Orthoplast : entre 70 °C et 75 °C (160 °F et 170 °F) 
pendant 2 minutes.

— Orthoplast II : entre 65 °C et 70 °C (140 °F et 158 °F) 

— Aquaplast : entre 90 °C et 95 °C (195 °C et 205 °F) 

soit transparent ou translucide.

MISE EN FORME

peluches de serviette, couvrez la serviette avec une taie 

mettre en forme l'attelle sur le patient.
Mettre en forme une attelle sur un patient est plus facile 

bras palmaire, par exemple, placez la main du patient 

collent à Original Aquaplast et Original Resilient, 

Faites des mouvements doux lors du moulage 
®, Aquaplast-T, Aquarelles®, 

ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® et 
TailorSplint®

de Original Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, 
San-Splint® et Orthoplast® permet une manipulation plus 

REFROIDISSEMENT

froides, des vaporisateurs froids ou des bandes froides 

AJUSTEMENTS

WATER TEMPERATURE AND TIME GUIDE FOR ROLYAN AND ROLYAN AQUAPLAST SPLINTING MATERIALS
Water Temperature 1

  116”  332”  18 ”  316”  116”  332”  18,”  316”  
  (1.6 mm) (2.4 mm) (3.2 mm) (4.8 mm) (1.6 mm) (2.4 mm) (3.2 mm) (4.8 mm) 
 Polyform 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4  — 1 min. 5  — 1 min. 5  — 3–5 min. 5  —
 Ezeform 160–170°F (70–75°C) —  — 1 min. 5  — —  — 4–5 min. 5  —
 Orthoplast II 140–158°F (65–70°C) —  — 1 min. 5  — —  — 3-5 min. 5  —
 Polyflex II 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5  — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5  —
 TailorSplint 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5  — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5  —
 Synergy 160–170°F (70–75°C)  —  — 1 min. 5  — —  — 4–6 min. 5  —
 San-Splint 2 160–175°F (70–80°C)  —  — 90 sec. 4  — —  — 4–5 min. 5  —
 Orthoplast 160–170°F (65–75°C) —  — 90 sec. 4  — —  — 4–5 min. 5  —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4  — 1–2 min. 5  — 2 min. 5  — 4 min. 5  —
 Original Resilient 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4  — 1–2 min. 5  — 2 min. 5  — 4 min. 5  —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C)  — 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5  —  — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5  —
 Watercolors 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5  — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5  —
 1 Below 150°F (65°C), Rolyan splinting materials will not soften sufficiently to become workable.
 2 San-Splint Orthoplast & Orthoplast II can be heated in a convection oven (see “Heating”).
 3  Aquaplast materials can be heated in a convection oven (see “Heating”). Heating and working times of Aquaplast materials determined using a water temperature of 160°F 

(70°C).
 4 seconds
 5 minute or minutes
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PROPRIÉTÉS ADHÉSIVES
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Aquarelles, 

Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform et 

collage.

Finition des bords

doigts ou de la paume de la main - un peu de lotion pour 
les mains ou pour le corps sur le bout des doigts facilite 
le lissage des bords.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

32 °C (40 °F et 90 °F).

aux rayons ultraviolets.
Pas d’exposition aux vapeurs corrosives et aux 

Attelles fabriquées

Remarque :

Température de l'eau 1 Durée de chauffe approximative
1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3-5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70-75°C (160-170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4-5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65-70°C (140-158°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 30-45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3-5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 30-45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3-5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70-75°C (160-170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4-6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70-80°C (160-175°F) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4-5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65-75°C (160-170°F) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4-5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) — 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Aquarelles 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   En dessous de 65 °C (150 °F), les matériaux d'attelle Rolyan ne seront pas suffisamment souples pour être utilisables.
2   San-Splint Orthoplast & Orthoplast II peuvent être chauffés dans un four à convection (voir « Réchauffement »).
3 

4   secondes
5   minute ou minutes
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Rolyan®

Schienenmaterialien sind zur Herstellung speziell 
geformter starrer Schienen, Orthesen und adaptiver 
Geräte vorgesehen.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE BZGL. FERTIGER 
ORTHOSEN

Fachpersonal vorgenommen werden. Das 

beteiligten Leistungserbringern und dem Patienten 

Falls ungewöhnliche Schwellungen, 

sollte die Anwendung abgebrochen und 

MUSTER
Muster können mit einer Kratzahle auf alle 
Schienenmaterialien gezeichnet werden, bevor das 
Material ins Wasser gelegt wird.

SCHNEIDEN
Alle Schienenmaterialien können bei Raumtemperatur 
mit einer schweren Schere geschnitten oder mit einem 
Universalmesser geritzt und an der geritzten Markierung 
gebogen werden. Anschließend wird der Schnitt mit 
einem Messer oder einer Schere abgeschlossen. 
Wenn ein detaillierteres Muster erforderlich ist, wird 
empfohlen, das Muster auf das Schienenmaterial zu 
übertragen, um einen Grobrohling anzufertigen. Erhitzen 
Sie den Grobrohling anschließend für die Hälfte der 
empfohlenen Zeit oder bis das Material weich genug 
ist, um mit einer Schere geschnitten zu werden. Diese 
Methode reduziert raue Kanten und spart Zeit bei der 

bei Raumtemperatur mit einer Schere geschnitten 
werden.

ERWÄRMUNG

Schienenmaterialien“. 
Die beste Methode zur Erweichung aller 
Schienenmaterialien ist erhitztes Wasser. Verwenden Sie 
eine Heißluftpistole nur zur Punktbeheizung und zum 
Vornehmen von Einstellungen.

Füllen Sie zum Erhitzen mit heißem Wasser die 
Pfanne oder die Heizpfanne mit mindestens 2,5 cm 
tiefem Wasser. Erhitzen Sie das Wasser auf die in 
der Tabelle empfohlene Temperatur (messen Sie 
die Wassertemperatur mit einem Thermometer). 
Verwenden Sie für Aquaplast-Schienenmaterialien 
eine Heizpfannenauskleidung am Boden der Heiz- 
oder Bratpfanne. HydrocollatorG-Geräte können 
für große Stücke des Schienenmaterials verwendet 
werden. Verwenden Sie eine Heizpfannenauskleidung, 
um das Material in das Gerät einzutauchen und 
sicherzustellen, dass das Material den Boden nicht 

unbeaufsichtigt.
Zusätzlich zur Warmwasserbereitung können San-
Splint-, Orthoplast-, OrthoPlast II- und Aquaplast-
Materialien in einem Heißluftofen erhitzt werden. 
Beachten Sie, dass trockenes Erhitzen das Material 
selbstbindend macht, sodass für die Verklebung 

Material, das im Ofen erhitzt wird, ist auch heißer als 

Material, das in Wasser erhitzt wird; Überprüfen Sie 
die Temperatur sorgfältig, bevor Sie dem Patienten 
die Schiene anlegen. Erhitzen Sie das Material 
ohne Überlappungen oder Faltenbildung auf einem 
Backblech mit Antihaftbeschichtung in einem 
vorgeheizten Ofen wie folgt.
— San-Splint: 3 bis 4 Minuten auf 80 °C erhitzen.
— Orthoplast: 2 Minuten auf 70-75 °C erhitzen.
— Orthoplast II: 1 bis 2 Minuten auf 65-70 °C 

erhitzen.
— Aquaplast: Bis zu 10 Minuten auf 90 bis 95 °C 

erhitzen oder bis transparent oder durchscheinend.
Hinweis: Überhitzung von Schienenmaterialien erhöht 
die Drapier- bzw. Dehnungseigenschaften; Vor der 
Handhabung leicht abkühlen lassen, um übermäßiges 
Dehnen zu vermeiden.

FORMUNG
Nachdem das Muster erstellt wurde, sollte das 
Schienenmaterial in Wasser wie in der Temperatur- und 
Zeittabelle angegeben erhitzt werden. Das gesamte 
Muster oder Materialstück sollte sich weich anfühlen, 
wenn es aus dem Wasser genommen wird. Wenn 
Aquaplast-Materialien in einer Wärmepfanne transparent 
oder durchscheinend werden, ist das Material weich 
und formbereit. Sobald das Material weich ist, nehmen 
Sie es aus dem Wasser und tupfen Sie es mit einem 
saugfähigen Handtuch trocken. (Um Handtuchabdrücke 
oder Flusen zu vermeiden, decken Sie das Handtuch 
vor dem Trocknen des Schienenmaterials mit einem 
Kissenbezug ab.) Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur des 
Materials, bevor Sie mit der Anfertigung der Schiene 
am Patienten beginnen.
Das Anlegen einiger Schienen am Patienten wird durch 
die Schwerkraft einfacher. Wenn Sie beispielsweise eine 
volare Unterarmschiene formen, bringen Sie die Hand 
des Patienten nach Möglichkeit in Supination, damit das 
Schienenmaterial in die Handwölbungen drapiert werden 
kann.

(Cold Cream) oder Mineralöl auf den Händen oder 
tauchen Sie die Hände in kaltes Wasser, um zu 
verhindern, dass die Hände an Original Aquaplast und 
Original Resilient haften bleiben.

Formen Sie die Schienen mit sanften 
Streichbewegungen. Original Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, 
Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, Polyform®

II®Orthoplast II® und TailorSplint® erfordern minimale 
Formgebung mit sanften Strichen. Wiederholter Druck 
ist nicht erforderlich, um die Form beim Abkühlen 
beizubehalten. Die kontrollierte Dehnung von Original 
Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergie®, San-
Splint® und Orthoplast® ermöglicht eine aggressivere 
Handhabung. Diese Materialien erfordern festen 
Druck, um die Schiene zu formen. Alle Aquaplast-
Schienenmaterialien haben ein 100% elastisches 
Gedächtnis, um wiederholtes Formen für einfache 
und wirtschaftliche Überarbeitungen der Schiene zu 
ermöglichen. Wenn Sie das Material erneut erweichen, 
kehrt es zu seiner ursprünglichen Größe und Form zurück.

KÜHLUNG
Der Kühlprozess kann mit kaltem Wasser, 
Kühlpackungen, Kältespray oder Kaltverpackungen 
beschleunigt werden.

Technischer Tipp: Übungsband, das in einem 
Gefrierschrank aufbewahrt wurde, kann ebenfalls zur 
Beschleunigung des Kühlprozesses verwendet werden.

EINSTELLUNGEN
Änderungen der Kontur oder des Designs der Schiene 
sind durch punktuelles Erwärmen des Bereichs 
durch Übergießen mit heißem Wasser oder mit der 
Heißluftpistole leicht möglich. Achten Sie darauf, das 
Material bei Verwendung einer Heißluftpistole nicht zu 
überhitzen. Halten Sie den Heißluftstrom in Bewegung 
und nicht zu nahe an das Material.

ADHÄSIVE EIGENSCHAFTEN
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Aquarelle, 

TailorSplint sind mit einer Schutzbeschichtung versehen, 
um versehentliche Selbstbindung zu verhindern. Um 
diese Materialien zu verbinden, entfernen Sie die 

oder mit einem Acetonmaterial bürsten. Erhitzen Sie 

bis sie klebrig werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide 

fest zusammen. Diese Technik sorgt für eine dauerhafte 
Verbindung und ist ideal für die Hinzufügung von 
Auslegern und anderen Befestigungen zur fertigen 
Schiene.
San-Splint ist kleberesistent, daher wird die Verwendung 

permanente Verklebung aufzubereiten.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform und 
Synergy haben keine Schutzbeschichtung und sind 
selbstklebend, wenn beide Teile heiß und trocken sind. 

zu reinigen.

Randbearbeitung
Glätten Sie die Ränder, indem Sie die rauen Ränder 
des Schienenmaterials mit einer Heißluftpistole erhitzen 
oder den Rand 5 bis 10 Sekunden lang in erhitztes 
Wasser tauchen. Glätten Sie die erhitzten Ränder mit 

Menge Hand- oder Körperlotion auf den Fingerspitzen 
erleichtert das Glätten der Ränder.

PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG
Schienenmaterialien

Schienenmaterialien ist unter folgenden Bedingungen 
unbegrenzt:

Vermeidung der Einwirkung ätzender Dämpfe und 
Ethylenoxiddämpfe.

Die Schiene verliert bei Temperaturen über 57 °C ihre 
Form. Sie sollte von Wärmequellen wie Öfen, heißem 

ferngehalten werden.
Die Schiene kann mit Seife und lauwarmem Wasser 
gereinigt werden. Die Bänder können mit Wasser und 

nicht angefeuchtet werden. Die Schiene und die Bänder 
sollten vor dem erneuten Anlegen der Schiene gründlich 
trocknen.

 Zu den charakteristischen Markierungen auf den meisten Plattenmaterialien gehören Anschnitt- und Stiftmarkierungen. Die Markierungen sind Teil des normalen 

Schwerwiegende Vorfälle, die bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts auftreten, sollten unverzüglich an Performance Health und die zuständige Behörde vor Ort gemeldet werden.

Diese Benutzeranweisungen sind in Großdruck erhältlich. Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst von Performance Health, um eine Kopie zu erhalten.
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen bitte zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
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Rolyan®

Spalkmaterialen zijn bedoeld om te worden gebruikt 
voor het vervaardigen van op maat gemaakte stijve 
spalken, orthesen en adaptieve apparatuur.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR 
AFGEWERKTE ORTHESEN
Aanpassingen aan de spalk mogen alleen worden 

voor het geven van instructies voor het dragen en 

ongemak optreedt, moet het gebruik worden 

PATROON
Patronen kunnen op alle spalkmaterialen worden 
getekend met een kraspriem, voordat het materiaal in 
het water wordt geplaatst

SNIJDEN
Alle spalkmaterialen kunnen bij kamertemperatuur 
worden gesneden met behulp van een zware schaar of 
met een hobbymes en door te buigen bij de breukstreep 
en vervolgens verder te snijden met een mes of een 
schaar. Als er meer gedetailleerde patronen moeten 
worden gemaakt, wordt aanbevolen om het patroon over 
te brengen op het spalkmateriaal om een ruwe plano te 
maken. Verwarm vervolgens de ruwe plano gedurende 
de helft van de aanbevolen tijd of tot het materiaal 
zacht genoeg is om met een schaar te knippen. Deze 
methode vermindert ruwe randen en bespaart tijd 

kamertemperatuur met een schaar worden geknipt.

VERWARMING

De beste methode om alle spalkmaterialen te verzachten 
is verwarmd water. Gebruik een warmtepistool alleen voor 
puntverwarming en voor het maken van aanpassingen.

Voor het verwarmen van heet water, vult u de 
koekenpan of verwarmde pan van minimaal 
2,5 cm (1”) diep met water. Verwarm het water tot 
de temperatuur die in de tabel wordt aanbevolen 
(gebruik een thermometer om de watertemperatuur 
te meten). Gebruik voor Aquaplast-spalkmaterialen 
een bakpanvoering op de bodem van de bakpan of 
koekenpan. HydrocollatorG-units kunnen worden 
gebruikt voor grote stukken spalkmateriaal. Gebruik 
een voering van een bakpan om het materiaal in het 
apparaat te doppen, zodat het materiaal de bodem 

Naast warmwaterverwarming kunnen San-Splint-, 
Orthoplast-, OrthoPlast II- en Aquaplast-materialen 
worden verwarmd in een heteluchtoven. Houd er 
rekening mee dat droge verwarming het materiaal 
zelfhechtend maakt, dus er is geen voorbereiding 
van het oppervlak nodig om te verlijmen. Materiaal 
dat in de oven wordt verwarmd, wordt ook heter dan 
materiaal dat in water wordt verwarmd; controleer de 
temperatuur zorgvuldig voordat u dit op de patiënt 
aanbrengt. Verhit materiaal zonder overlappen of 
vouwen op een bakplaat met een antiaanbaklaag in 
een voorverwarmde oven als volgt.
— San-Splint: verwarm gedurende 3 tot 4 minuten op 

175° F (80° C).
— Orthoplast: verwarm gedurende 2 minuten op 160° 

tot 170° F (70-75° C).
— Orthoplast II: verwarm gedurende 1 tot 2 minuten 

op 140° tot 158° F (65-70° C).
— Aquaplast: verwarm tot 10 minuten op 195 ° 

tot 205° F (90-95° C) of tot het transparant of 
doorschijnend is.

Opmerking: Oververhitting van spalkmaterialen 
verhoogt de drapeer-/rekeigenschappen; een weinig 
afkoelen voordat u het vastpakt om overmatig 
uitrekken te voorkomen.

VORMEN
Nadat het patroon is gemaakt, moet het spalkmateriaal 
worden verwarmd in water zoals aangegeven in de 
tabel voor temperatuur en tijd. Het hele patroon of 
stuk materiaal moet zacht aanvoelen als het uit het 

water wordt gehaald. Wanneer Aquaplast-materialen 
transparant of doorschijnend worden in een bakpan, 
is het materiaal zacht en klaar om te vormen. Als het 
materiaal zacht is, haal het dan uit het water en dep 
het droog met een absorberende handdoek. (Om 
handdoekafdrukken of pluisjes te voorkomen, bedekt 
u de handdoek met een kussensloop voordat u het 
spalkmateriaal droogt.) Controleer de temperatuur van 
het materiaal voordat u begint met het aanbrengen 
van de spalk op de patiënt.
Het vormen van spalken bij een patiënt is gemakkelijker 
met behulp van de zwaartekracht. Wanneer u 
bijvoorbeeld een onderarmspalk vormt, plaatst u de 
hand van de patiënt waar mogelijk in supinatie, zodat het 
spalkmateriaal in de handpalm kan vallen.

Technische tip: Om te voorkomen dat de handen 
aan Original Aquaplast en Original Resilient blijven 

de handen of dompelt u de handen in koud water.
Gebruik vloeiende bewegingen bij het vormen van 
spalken. Originele Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Aquarellen®, 
ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® en 
TailorSplint® vereisen minimale vormgeving met zachte 
bewegingen. Herhaalde druk is niet nodig om tijdens 
het koelen de vorm te behouden. De gecontroleerde rek 
van Original Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, 
San-Splint® en Orthoplast® maakt agressievere hantering 
mogelijk. Deze materialen vereisen stevige druk om 
de spalk te vormen. Alle Aquaplast-spalkmaterialen 
hebben 100% elastisch geheugen om herhaald gieten 
mogelijk te maken voor eenvoudige en economische 
spalkherzieningen. Maak het materiaal weer zacht en het 
keert terug naar zijn oorspronkelijke grootte en vorm.

KOELING
Koud water, cold packs, cold spray of cold wraps kunnen 
worden gebruikt om het koelproces te versnellen.

Technische tip: De oefenband die in een vriezer 
is opgeslagen, kan ook worden gebruikt om het 
koelproces te versnellen.

WASSERTEMPERATUR- U. ZEITANLEITUNG FÜR ROLYAN- UND ROLYAN-AQUAPLAST-SCHIENENMATERIALIEN
Wassertemperatur 1 Ungefähre Heizzeit Ungefähre Bearbeitungszeit

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140–158°F (65–70°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergie 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160–175°F (70–80°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 160–170°F (65–75°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original elastisch 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Wasserfarben 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   Unterhalb von 65 °C erweichen Rolyan-Schienenmaterialien nicht ausreichend, um verarbeitbar zu sein.
2 

3 

Wassertemperatur von 70 °C ermittelt.
4   Sekunden
5   Minute oder Minuten
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AANPASSINGEN
Verandering in omtrek of ontwerp van de spalk kan 
eenvoudig worden bereikt door het gebied ter plaatse 
te verwarmen door er heet water over te gieten of 
door een warmtepistool te gebruiken. Zorg ervoor 
dat het materiaal niet oververhit raakt wanneer u een 
warmtepistool gebruikt - houd de hete luchtstroom van 
het warmtepistool in beweging en houd deze niet te 
dicht bij het materiaal.

KLEEFEIGENSCHAPPEN
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint hebben een beschermende coating om 
onbedoelde zelfhechting te voorkomen. Om deze 
materialen te verlijmen, verwijdert u de coating door 
het oppervlak te schrapen of door het oppervlak te 
borstelen met aceton. Verwarm beide oppervlakken 
met een warmtepistool totdat ze kleverig worden, zorg 
ervoor dat beide oppervlakken droog zijn en druk ze 
vervolgens stevig op elkaar. Deze techniek zorgt voor 
een permanente hechting, ideaal om stempels en andere 
hulpstukken aan de afgewerkte spalk toe te voegen.
San-Splint is bestand tegen verlijming en het wordt 
aanbevolen om een oplosmiddel te gebruiken om het 

oppervlak voor te bereiden op permanente hechting.
Originele Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform en 
Synergy hebben geen beschermende coating en zijn 
zelfhechtend als beide stukken warm en droog zijn. Een 
oplosmiddel is niet nodig, maar het wordt aanbevolen 
om het oppervlak van de spalk vóór het verlijmen te 
reinigen.

Randafwerking
Gladde randen door de ruwe randen van het 
spalkmateriaal te verwarmen met een warmtepistool of 
door de rand gedurende 5 tot 10 seconden in verwarmd 
water te dompelen. Maak de verwarmde randen glad 
met de vingertoppen of de handpalm - een kleine 
hoeveelheid hand- of bodylotion op de vingertoppen 
maakt het gladstrijken van de randen gemakkelijker.

VERZORGING EN REINIGING
Spalkmaterialen
De houdbaarheid van spalkmaterialen voor lage 
temperaturen is onbeperkt onder de volgende 
voorwaarden:

Bewaren bij temperaturen tussen 40° en 90°F 
(4° en 32°C).

Bewaren bij minder dan 65% relatieve 
luchtvochtigheid.
Vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan licht, vooral 
ultraviolet licht.
Vermijd blootstelling aan bijtende dampen en 
ethyleenoxidedampen.

Gefabriceerde spalken
De spalk verliest zijn vorm bij temperaturen boven 57°C 
(135°F). Het moet uit de buurt worden gehouden van 
warmtebronnen zoals ovens, warm water, open vuur en 
zonnige autoruiten.
De spalk kan worden schoongemaakt met zeep en lauw 
water. De banden kunnen met water en zeep worden 
gewassen, maar het klevende gedeelte mag niet worden 
bevochtigd. De spalk en banden moeten grondig drogen 
voordat de spalk opnieuw wordt aangebracht.

Merk op: Kenmerkende markeringen op het meeste plaatmateriaal zijn onder meer poort- en penmarkeringen. De markeringen maken deel uit van het normale 

aan de rand van het vel de vorm van een halve maan hebben. Penmarkeringen blijven achter wanneer het plaatmateriaal van de mal wordt geduwd.

Ernstige incidenten die bij het gebruik van dit product optreden dienen onmiddellijk te worden gemeld bij Performance Health en de plaatselijke bevoegde autoriteit.
De lijst met symbolen is te vinden op: http://www.performancehealth.com/medical-device-glossary.

Deze gebruikersinstructies zijn beschikbaar in groot formaat. Neem voor een exemplaar contact op met de klantenservice van Performance Health.
Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR WATERTEMPERATUUR EN TIJD VOOR ROLYAN- EN ROLYAN AQUAPLAST-SPALKMATERIALEN
Watertemperatuur 1 Geschatte verwarmingstijd Geschatte werktijd

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140–158°F (65–70°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergie 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160–175°F (70–80°C) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 160–170°F (65–75°C) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Originele Aquaplast 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Origineel Resilient 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) — 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Waterkleuren 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sec. 4 60–70 sec. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   Onder 65°C (150°F) zullen Rolyan-spalkmaterialen niet voldoende zacht worden om verwerkbaar te worden.
2 

3 

van 160°F (70°C).
4   seconden
5   minuut of minuten
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Materiales de entablillado Rolyan®

prótesis y equipos de rehabilitación.

PRECAUCIONES PARA PRÓTESIS 
TERMINADAS

únicamente por un profesional de la salud. El 
profesional sanitario es responsable de proporcionar 
instrucciones de uso y precauciones a otros 
profesionales sanitarios, proveedores de atención 
involucrados en la atención al paciente y al paciente.

de la piel o malestar, se debe suspender el uso y 
consultar a un profesional sanitario.

PATRÓN
Se pueden dibujar patrones en todos los materiales de 
entablillado con un punzón antes de colocar el material 
en el agua.

CORTE
Todos los materiales de entablillado pueden cortarse 
a temperatura ambiente con unas tijeras de alta 
resistencia, o haciendo una incisión con un cuchillo 
y doblando en la marca de la incisión, para luego 
completar el corte con un cuchillo o unas tijeras. Si fuera 

recomienda transferir el patrón al material de entablillado 
para hacer una pieza de cero. A continuación, caliente 
la pieza inicial durante la mitad del tiempo recomendado 

como para cortarlo con tijeras. De esta forma se 

ligeros se pueden cortar a temperatura ambiente con 
unas tijeras.

CALENTAMIENTO
Para obtener una tabla con información sobre el 
calentamiento de cada material, consulte la guía de 
tiempo y temperatura del agua para los materiales 
de entablillado Rolyan y Aquaplast Rolyan. 

de entablillado es el agua caliente. Utilice una pistola 
de calor solo para calentar zonas concretas y realizar 
ajustes.

Para calentar el agua, llene una olla o un recipiente 
con unos 2,5 cm de agua aproximadamente. Caliente 
el agua a la temperatura recomendada en la tabla 
(utilice un termómetro para medir la temperatura 
del agua). Para los materiales de entablillado 
Aquaplast, utilice un revestimiento en el fondo de 

pueden utilizarse para piezas grandes de material de 
entablillado. Utilice un revestimiento para sumergir 
el material en el recipiente, para asegurarse de que 

vigilancia.

San-Splint, Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II y Aquaplast 
pueden calentarse en un horno de convección. 
Tenga en cuenta que el calentamiento en seco hace 

pegarlo. El material que se calienta en el horno 

el agua; compruebe la temperatura con cuidado 

antes de aplicarlo al paciente. Caliente el material 
sin superponerlo ni doblarlo en una bandeja de 

precalentado como se indica a continuación.

4 minutos.

160° y 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) durante 2 minutos.

140° y 158 °F (65 - 70 °C) durante 1 o 2 minutos.

entre 195° y 205 °F (90 - 95 °C) durante un 

transparente o translúcido.
Nota: El sobrecalentamiento de los materiales de 
entablillado favorece que se estire; se debe enfriar 
ligeramente antes de manipularlo para evitar que se 
estire en exceso.

COLOCACIÓN DE LA FÉRULA
Una vez elaborado el patrón, el material de entablillado 
debe calentarse en agua como se indica en la tabla 
de temperatura y tiempo. Todo el patrón o la pieza 
de material debe estar blando al sacarlo del agua. Si 
los materiales Aquaplast se vuelven transparentes o 

blando y listo para darle forma. Cuando el material 

absorbente. (Para evitar que la toalla deje marcas o 
pelusas, cubra la toalla con una funda de almohada 
antes de secar el material de entablillado). Compruebe 

volar, por ejemplo, coloque la mano del paciente en 
supinación siempre que sea posible, para permitir que el 

a los productos Original Aquaplast y Original Resilient, 
utilice crema fría o aceite mineral en las manos o 

Original Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, 
ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® 
y TailorSplint®

con movimientos suaves. No es necesario seguir 
presionando para mantener la forma mientras se 

®, 
Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® y 
Orthoplast® permite manipular estos materiales de 

de entablillado Aquaplast tienen un 100% de memoria 

y económicas. Si se vuelve a ablandar el material, 

ENFRIAMIENTO
Para acelerar el proceso de enfriamiento se puede 

elástica que se haya guardado en el congelador.

AJUSTES

con una pistola de calor. Hay que tener cuidado de no 
sobrecalentar el material cuando se utiliza una pistola 
de calor: hay que mantener el chorro de aire caliente 
de la pistola de calor en movimiento y no acercarlo 
demasiado al material.

PROPIEDADES ADHESIVAS
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint tienen un revestimiento protector para 
evitar que se adhieran accidentalmente. Para pegar 
estos materiales, retire el revestimiento raspando la 

de calor hasta que se vuelvan pegajosas, asegúrese de 

San-Splint resiste la adhesión, y se recomienda utilizar 

adhesión permanente.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform y 
Synergy no tienen una capa protectora y se adhieren 

y secas. No es necesario utilizar disolventes, pero se 

pegarla.

Acabado de los bordes

material de entablillado con una pistola de calor o 
sumergiendo el borde en agua caliente durante 5 a 10 
segundos. Alise los bordes calentados con las puntas 

cantidad de crema de manos o corporal en las puntas 
de los dedos permite alisar los bordes con mayor 
facilidad.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA
Materiales de entablillado

temperatura es ilimitada en las siguientes condiciones:
Si se almacenan a temperaturas de entre 40° y 90 °F 
(4° y 32 °C).
Si se almacenan a menos del 65 % de humedad 
relativa.
Si se evita la exposición prolongada a la luz, 
especialmente a la luz ultravioleta.
Si se evita la exposición a vapores corrosivos y a 
vapores de óxido de etileno.

Férulas fabricadas

135 °F (57 °C). Debe mantenerse alejada de fuentes 
de calor como hornos, agua caliente, llamas abiertas y 
ventanas de coches a las que les de el sol directamente.

correas se pueden lavar con agua y jabón, pero la parte 
adhesiva no se debe humedecer. Se debe dejar que la 

Observaciones:

Conserve estas instrucciones para consultarlas en el futuro.
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GUÍA DE TIEMPO Y TEMPERATURA DEL AGUA PARA MATERIALES DE ENTABLILLADO ROLYAN Y AQUAPLAST ROLYAN
Temperatura del agua 1 Tiempo de calentamiento aproximado Tiempo de trabajo aproximado

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 150 - 160 °F (65 - 70 °C) 30 s. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3 - 5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4 - 5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140 - 158 °F (65 - 70 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3 - 5 min. 5 —

150 - 160 °F (65 - 70 °C) 30 s. 4 30 - 45 s. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2 - 3 min. 5 3 - 5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 150 - 160 °F (65 - 70 °C) 30 s. 4 30 - 45 s. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2 - 3 min. 5 3 - 5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4 - 6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160 - 175 °F (70 - 80 °C) — — 90 s. 4 — — — 4 - 5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 160 - 170 °F (65 - 75 °C) — — 90 s. 4 — — — 4 - 5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) 35 s. 4 60 - 70 s. 4 1 - 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) 35 s. 4 60 - 70 s. 4 1 - 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) 35 s. 4 — 1 - 2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) 35 s. 4 — 1 - 2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) — 60 - 70 s. 4 1 - 2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 160 - 170 °F (70 - 75 °C) 35 s. 4 60 - 70 s. 4 1 - 2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2   San-Splint Orthoplast y Orthoplast II se puede calentar en un horno de convección (consulte la sección "Calentamiento").
3 

se determinan utilizando una temperatura del agua de 160 °F (70 °C).
4   segundos
5   minutos

®

equipamentos adaptativos.

PRECAUÇÕES PARA ÓRTESES ACABADAS
Os ajustes das talas devem ser feitos apenas por 

responsável por fornecer instruções e precauções 

prestadores de cuidados envolvidos no cuidado do 
paciente e ao próprio paciente.

CRIAÇÃO DE PADRÕES
Os padrões podem ser desenhados em todos os 

CORTE

temperatura ambiente utilizando tesouras resistentes, ou 
marcando com um estilete e dobrando no local marcado, e 

poupa tempo no acabamento das arestas. Os materiais 

ambiente com uma tesoura.

AQUECIMENTO
Para ver uma tabela com informações sobre o 
aquecimento de cada material, consulte "Guia de 
Tempos e Temperaturas da Água para Materiais de 

pistola de ar quente para aquecer uma zona localizada 
e fazer ajustes.

recomendada na tabela (utilize o termómetro para 

Aquaplast, utilize um forro no fundo da panela 
ou frigideira. As unidades HydrocollatorG podem 

material na unidade, para garantir que o material 

San-Splint, Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II e Aquaplast 

antiaderente em forno preaquecido, como se segue.
— San-Splint: aquecer a 80 ºC (175 ºF) durante 3 a 

4 minutos.
— Orthoplast: aquecer a 70-75 ºC (160-170 ºF) 

durante 2 minutos.
— Orthoplast II: aquecer a 65-70 ºC (140-158 ºF) 

durante 1 a 2 minutos.
— Aquaplast: aquecer a 90-95 ºC (195-205 ºF) 

ou translúcido.
Nota: O sobreaquecimento dos materiais de 
imobilização aumenta o drapeado/alargamento; 
arrefeça ligeiramente antes de manuseá-los para 
evitar o alargamento excessivo.

MODELAGEM

cubra a toalha com uma fronha de almofada antes de 
secar o material). 
antes de começar a moldar a tala no paciente.

com a ajuda da gravidade. Ao moldar uma tala volar do 

às talas Original Aquaplast e Original Resilient, use 
creme frio (cold cream) ou óleo mineral nas mãos ou 
mergulhe as mãos em água fria.

Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, 
Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® e TailorSplint® 

repetida para manter a forma durante o arrefecimento. 
A elasticidade controlada do Original Resilient®, 
Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® e 
Orthoplast® permite um manuseamento mais agressivo. 

Basta voltar a amolecer o material e este volta ao seu 
tamanho e forma originais.

ARREFECIMENTO

frio ou invólucros frios para acelerar o processo de 
arrefecimento.

para acelerar o processo de arrefecimento.
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AJUSTES
Para mudar o contorno ou o design da tala facilmente, 

quente sobre ela ou usando uma pistola de ar quente. 

material quando se utiliza uma pistola de ar quente - 

PROPRIEDADES ADESIVAS
Os materiais Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, 

a colagem permanente.
Os materiais Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, 

colagem.

10 segundos. Alise as extremidades aquecidas com as 

dos dedos facilita o alisamento das extremidades.

CUIDADOS E LIMPEZA

O prazo de validade dos materiais de baixa temperatura 

Armazenamento a temperaturas entre 4 e 32 ºC 
(40 e 90 ºF).
Armazenamento a menos de 65% de humidade 
relativa.

luz ultravioleta.

óxido de etileno.

Talas fabricadas
A tala perde a sua forma a temperaturas acima de 57 ºC 
(135 ºF). Deve ser guardada longe de fontes de calor 

carro onde bata o sol.

e as bandas devem secar completamente antes da 

Obs.:

GUIA DE TEMPO E TEMPERATURA DA ÁGUA PARA MATERIAIS DE IMOBILIZAÇÃO ROLYAN E ROLYAN AQUAPLAST
Temperatura da água 1 Tempo aproximado de aquecimento Tempo de trabalho aproximado

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70 ºC (150–160 ºF) 30 seg. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 ºC (140–158 ºF) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

65–70 ºC (150–160 ºF) 30 seg. 4 30–45 seg. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 ºC (150–160 ºF) 30 seg. 4 30–45 seg. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4-6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 ºC (160–175 ºF) — — 90 seg. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) — — 90 seg. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) 35 seg. 4 60-70 seg. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) 35 seg. 4 60-70 seg. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) 35 seg. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) 35 seg. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) — 60-70 seg. 4 1-2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 ºC (160–170 ºF) 35 seg. 4 60-70 seg. 4 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2   O San-Splint Orthoplast e o Orthoplast II podem ser aquecidos em forno de convecção (ver "Aquecimento").
3   Os materiais Aquaplast podem ser aquecidos em forno de convecção (ver "Aquecimento"). Tempos de aquecimento e de trabalho dos materiais Aquaplast determinados com uma 

4   segundos
5   minuto ou minutos
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®

I materiali termoplastici sono destinati all’uso per la 
fabbricazione di splint rigidi, ortesi e attrezzature adattive 
modellate su misura.

PRECAUZIONI PER LE ORTESI FINITE

solo da un operatore sanitario. Tale persona è 
responsabile di fornire ai medici, al personale 

adottare nell’indossare gli splint.

fastidio, interrompere l’uso e consultare un medico.

MODELLATURA

splint su tutti i materiali termoplastici prima che questi 
vengano messi in acqua

TAGLIO
Tutti i materiali termoplastici possono essere tagliati a 
temperatura ambiente usando tronchesi professionali 
oppure tracciando con un taglierino e quindi piegando in 
corrispondenza del taglio; il taglio può venire completato 
con un coltello o con delle forbici. Se fosse necessario 
un modello più dettagliato, si consiglia di trasferire il 
modello sul materiale termoplastico e di realizzare un 

materiali termoplastici leggeri si possono tagliare con 
delle forbici a temperatura ambiente.

RISCALDAMENTO

e guida relativa alle tempistiche per i materiali 
termoplastici Rolyan e Rolyan Aquaplast” 
Il metodo migliore per ammorbidire tutti i materiali 

 
termica solo per il riscaldamento di piccole aree o  

Per riscaldare acqua calda, riempire una pentola o 
una vasca termica con almeno 1” (2,5 cm) d’acqua. 
Riscaldare l’acqua alla temperatura consigliata 
nella tabella (usare il termometro per misurare la 
temperatura dell’acqua). Con i materiali termoplastici 
Aquaplast, utilizzare una retina per il calore sul 

HydrocollatorG possono essere utilizzate per materiali 
termoplastici di grandi dimensioni. Utilizzare una 

e assicurarsi che il materiale non tocchi il fondo. Non 
lasciare lo splint non formato incustodito.
Oltre al riscaldamento in acqua calda, i materiali San-
Splint, Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II e Aquaplast possono 
essere riscaldati in un forno a convezione. Si noti che 
il calore secco rende il materiale autoadesivo e quindi 
per l’adesione non si richiede alcuna preparazione 

forno diventa più caldo del materiale riscaldato in 
acqua; controllare attentamente la temperatura 
prima di applicarlo al paziente. Riscaldare il materiale 
senza sovrapporlo o piegarlo su una teglia con una 

segue.
— San-Splint: riscaldare a 80°C (175°F) per 3-4 

minuti.
— Orthoplast: riscaldare a 70-75°C (160°-170°F) per 

2 minuti.
— Orthoplast II: riscaldare a 65-70°C (140°-158°F) per 

1 o 2 minuti.
— Aquaplast: riscaldare a 90–95°C (195°-205°F) per 

trasparente o traslucido.
Nota: il surriscaldamento dei materiali termoplastici 

evitare un eccessivo allungamento.

MODELLATURA
Una volta eseguito il modello, il materiale termoplastico 
va riscaldato in acqua calda come indicato nella 
tabella di temperatura e di durata. Una volta rimosso 
dall’acqua, il modello o il pezzo di materiale risulteranno 

per essere modellato. Una volta ammorbidito, toglietelo 
dall’acqua e asciugatelo con un asciugamano (per 
evitare i segni o la lanugine dell’asciugamano, coprire 
quest’ultimo con una federa prima di asciugare il 
materiale termoplastico). Controllare la temperatura 

uno splint per l’avambraccio volare, sistemare la mano 
del paziente in posizione supina (se possibile), in 
maniera tale da permettere al materiale termoplastico di 
coprire gli archi della mano.

Suggerimento tecnico: per evitare che le mani si 
attacchino a Original Aquaplast e Original Resilient, 
utilizzare una crema fredda o dell’olio minerale sulle 
mani o immergerle in acqua fredda.

Per la modellatura degli splint, impiegare dei movimenti 
leggeri. Original Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, 
ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast 
II® e TailorSplint® necessitano di una modellatura 

esercitare pressione per mantenere la forma durante il 

Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® e 
Orthoplast® permette una manipolazione più aggressiva 

decisa per la modellatura dello splint. Tutti i materiali 
termoplastici Aquaplast presentano una memoria 
elastica al 100% per consentire una modellatura ripetuta 
e favorire revisioni dello splint facili ed economiche. 

alla sua dimensione e forma originale.

RAFFREDDAMENTO
È possibile utilizzare acqua fredda, impacchi freddi, 
spray freddo o garze fredde per accelerare il processo di 

Suggerimento tecnico: anche la fascia per esercizi 
riposta in freezer può essere utilizzata per accelerare il 

REGOLAZIONI

essere ottenuta facilmente riscaldando l’area interessata 
versando acqua calda o utilizzando una pistola termica. 
Prestare attenzione a non surriscaldare il materiale 
quando si utilizza una pistola termica: muovere in 
continuazione la corrente d’aria calda emanata dalla 
pistola e tenerla a distanza dal materiale.

PROPRIETÀ ADESIVE
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint presentano un rivestimento protettivo per 
prevenire l’autoadesione accidentale. Per far aderire 
questi materiali, rimuovere il rivestimento raschiando 

aggiungere dispositivi esterni e altri accessori allo splint 

San-Splint resiste all’adesione; si consiglia di utilizzare 

permanente.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform e 
Synergy non presentano un rivestimento protettivo e 
sono autoadesivi quando entrambi i pezzi sono caldi e 

Finitura dei bordi

materiale termoplastico con una pistola termica o 
immergendo il bordo in acqua calda per 5-10 secondi. 

le mani o per il corpo sui polpastrelli rende più facile la 
levigazione dei bordi.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
Materiali termoplastici

Conservare a temperature comprese tra 4°C e 32°C 
(40° e 90°F).

Evitare l’esposizione prolungata alla luce, in 
particolare ai raggi ultravioletti.
Evitare l’esposizione a fumi corrosivi e vapori di 
ossido di etilene.

(135°F). Dovrebbe essere tenuto lontano da fonti di 

splint e le fascette devono essere lasciati asciugare 
completamente prima di riapplicare lo splint.

Nota:

foglio. I segni dei perni sono causati dall’espulsione del foglio dallo stampo.

Glossario dei simboli disponibile su: http://www.performancehealth.com/medical-device-glossary.

Conservare le istruzioni per il riferimento futuro.
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TEMPERATURA DELL'ACQUA E GUIDA RELATIVA ALLE TEMPISTICHE PER I MATERIALI TERMOPLASTICI ROLYAN E 
ROLYAN AQUAPLAST

Temperatura dell'acqua 1 Tempo di riscaldamento approssimativo Tempo di lavorazione approssimativo
1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3-5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70-75°C (160-170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65-70°C (140-158°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3-5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65-70°C (150-160°F) 30 sec. 4 30–45 sec. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2-3 min. 5 3-5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70-75°C (160-170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4-6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70-80°C (160-175°F) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65-75°C (160-170°F) — — 90 sec. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 — 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) — 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70-75°C (160-170°F) 35 sec. 4 60-70 sec. 4 1-2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   Al di sotto dei 65°C (150°F), i materiali termoplastici Rolyan non si ammorbidiscono sufficientemente da diventare lavorabili.
2   San-Splint Orthoplast e Orthoplast II possono essere riscaldati in un forno a convezione (si veda “Riscaldamento”).
3   I materiali Aquaplast possono essere riscaldati in un forno a convezione (si veda “Riscaldamento”). I tempi di riscaldamento e lavorazione dei materiali Aquaplast sono stati 

determinati utilizzando acqua a una temperatura di 70°C (160°F).
4   secondi
5   minuto o minuti

®

Aquaplast" 

®, Aquaplast-T, 
Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, 
Orthoplast II® and TailorSplint®

Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® 
®
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1

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65-70 °C (150-160 °F)  4 —  5 —  5 —  5 —
 Ezeform 70-75 °C (160-170 °F) — —  5 — — —  5 —
 Orthoplast II 65-70 °C (140-158 °F) — —  5 — — —  5 —

65-70 °C (150-160 °F)  4  4  5 —  5  5  5 —

 TailorSplint 65-70 °C (150-160 °F)  4  4  5 —  5  5  5 —
 Synergy 70-75 °C (160-170 °F) — —  5 — — —  5 —
 San-Splint 2 70-80 °C (160-175 °F) — —  4 — — —  5 —
 Orthoplast 65-75 °C (160-170 °F) — —  4 — — —  5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F)  4  4  5  5  5  5  5  5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F)  4  4  5  5  5  5  5  5

 Resilient-T 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F)  4 —  5 —  5 —  5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F)  4 —  5 —  5 —  5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F) —  4  5 — —  5  5 —

 3 70-75 °C (160-170 °F)  4  4  5 —  5  5  5 —
1 

2 

3 

4 

5   
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Rolyan®

Skinnematerialer er beregnet til at blive brugt til 
fremstilling af skræddersyede stive skinner, ortoser og 
adaptivt udstyr.

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR FÆRDIGE 
ORTOSER
Skinnejusteringer må kun foretages af 
sundhedspersonale. Sundhedspersonalet er 
ansvarlig for at levere bæreinstruktioner og 
forholdsregler til andet sundhedspersonale, 
plejepersonale, der er involveret i patientens pleje, 
og patienten.

af huden eller ubehag, skal brugen afbrydes og et 
sundhedspersonale konsulteres.

MØNSTER
Mønstre kan tegnes på alt skinnematerialer med en 
ridsesyl inden materialet placeres i vandet

SKÆRING
Alle skinnematerialer kan skæres ved stuetemperatur 
ved hjælp af kraftige saks eller ridsning med en 
hjælpekniv og bøjes ved det markerede mærke og 
derefter skæres helt med en kniv eller en saks. Hvis der 
kræves mere detaljeret mønsterfremstilling, anbefales 
det, at mønsteret overføres til skinnematerialet for at lave 
en grov skitse. Varm derefter den grove skitse i halvdelen 
af den anbefalede tid, eller indtil materialet er blødt 
nok til at klippe med en saks. Denne metode reducerer 

skinnematerialer kan klippes ved stuetemperatur ved 
hjælp af en saks.

VARME
For et skema, der giver oplysninger om opvarmning 
for hvert materiale, se “Vandtemperatur og 
tidsvejledning til Rolyan og Rolyan Aquaplast 
Skinnematerialer” 
Den bedste metode til blødgøring af alle skinnematerialer 
er opvarmet vand. Brug kun en varmepistol til 
spotopvarmning og til at foretage justeringer.

Til opvarmning af varmt vand, fyld stegepanden 
eller gryden med mindst 2,5 cm dybt vand. Opvarm 
vand til den temperatur, der er anbefalet i skemaet 
(brug termometer til at måle vandtemperaturen). 
Til Aquaplast-skinnematerialer skal du bruge en 
grydeforing i bunden af gryden eller stegepanden. 
HydrocollatorG-enheder kan bruges til store stykker 
skinnermateriale. Brug en grydeforing til at dyppe 
materialet ned i enheden for at sikre, at materialet 
ikke berører bunden. Efterlad ikke skinneskitsen uden 
opsyn.
Ud over opvarmning af varmt vand kan San-Splint, 
Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II og Aquaplast-materialer 
opvarmes i en konvektionsovn. Bemærk, at tør 
opvarmning gør materialet selvbindende, så der 

Materiale, der opvarmes i ovnen, bliver også 

temperaturen omhyggeligt, inden den påføres 
patienten. Opvarm materiale uden at overlappe eller 

forvarmet ovn som følger.
— San-Splint: opvarm ved 175°F (80°C) i 3 til 4 

minutter.
— Orthoplast: opvarm ved 70-75°C (160°-170°F) i 2 

minutter.
— Orthoplast II: opvarm ved 65-70°C (140°-158°F) 

i 1 til 2 minutter.
— Aquaplast: opvarm ved 90–95°C (195° til 205°F) 

i op til 10 minutter eller indtil gennemsigtig eller 
gennemskinnelig.

Bemærk: Overophedning af skinnematerialer øger 
draperings-/strækningsegenskaberne; afkøles lidt 
inden håndtering for at undgå overdreven strækning.

FORMNING
Efter at mønsteret er lavet, skal skinnematerialet 
opvarmes i vand som angivet i temperatur- og 
tidsskemaet. Hele mønsteret eller materialestykket skal 
føles blødt, når det fjernes fra vandet. Når Aquaplast-
materialer bliver gennemsigtige eller gennemskinneligt 
i en varmepande, er materialet blødt og klar til at blive 
formet. Når materialet er blødt, skal du fjerne det 
fra vandet og duppe det tørt med et absorberende 
håndklæde. (For at undgå håndklædeindtryk eller fnug, 
skal du dække håndklædet med en pudebetræk, inden 
du tørrer skinnematerialet.) 
materialet, inden du begynder at fremstille skinnen 
på patienten.
At danne nogle skinner på en patient er lettere ved 
hjælp af tyngdekraften. Når du f.eks. former en volarm 
underarmsskinne, skal du placere patientens hånd i 
supination, når det er muligt, for at lade skinnematerialet 
drapere sig ned i håndbuerne.

Teknisk tip: Brug koldcreme eller mineralolie på 
hænderne eller dyp hænderne i koldt vand for at 
forhindre hænder i at klæbe til Original Aquaplast og 
Original Resilient.

Brug glatte strøg ved støbning af skinner. Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, akvareller®, ProDrape® -T, 
polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® og TailorSplint® 
kræver mindst mulig formning med blide strøg. 
Gentaget tryk er ikke nødvendigt for at bevare form 
under afkøling. Den kontrollerede strækning af Original 
Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® 
og Orthoplast® muliggør mere aggressiv håndtering. 
Disse materialer kræver et fast tryk for at danne 
skinnen. Alle Aquaplast-skinnematerialer har 100% 
elastisk hukommelse, der giver mulighed for gentagen 
støbning for nem og økonomisk skinneændring. Blødgør 
materialet igen, så vender det tilbage til sin oprindelige 
størrelse og form.

KØLING
Koldt vand, kolde pakninger, koldt spray eller kolde 
omslag kan bruges til at fremskynde køleprocessen.

Teknisk tip: Træningsbånd, der er opbevaret 
i en fryser, kan også bruges til at fremskynde 
køleprocessen.

JUSTERINGER

Ændring i skinnens udformning eller design kan let 
opnås ved at spotopvarme området ved at hælde 
varmt vand over det eller bruge en varmepistol. Vær 
opmærksom på ikke at overophede materialet, når du 
bruger en varmepistol - hold varmepistolens varme 
luftstrøm i bevægelse og hold det ikke for tæt på 
materialet.

KLÆBEEGENSKABER
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint har en beskyttende belægning for at 
forhindre utilsigtet selvbinding. For at binde disse 
materialer skal du fjerne belægningen ved at 

varmepistol, indtil de bliver klæbrige, sørg for at begge 

teknik giver en permanent binding, ideel til at tilføje 
støtteben og andre vedhæftninger til den færdige skinne.
San-Splint modstår binding, og det anbefales at bruge 

permanent binding.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform og 
Synergy har ikke en beskyttende belægning, og de 
klæber selv, når begge stykker er varme og tørre. Et 
opløsningsmiddel er ikke påkrævet - men det anbefales 

Glat kanter ved at opvarme de uslebne kanter på 
skinnematerialet med en varmepistol eller dyppe kanten 
i opvarmet vand i 5 til 10 sekunder. Glat de opvarmede 

gør det lettere at udjævne kanterne.

PLEJE OG RENGØRING
Skinnematerialer
Holdbarheden for skinnematerialer ved lave temperaturer 
er ubestemt under følgende forhold:

Opbevares ved temperaturer mellem 4° og 32°C 
(40° og 90°F).
Opbevares ved mindre end 65% relativ fugtighed.
Undgå langvarig eksponering for lys, især ultraviolet 
lys.
Undgå udsættelse for ætsende dampe og 
ethylenoxidgasser.

Fabrikerede skinner
Skinnen mister sin form ved temperaturer over 135°F 
(57°C). Den skal holdes væk fra varmekilder, såsom 
ovne, varmt vand, åben ild og solrige bilvinduer.
Skinnen kan rengøres med sæbe og lunkent vand. 
Stropperne kan vaskes med sæbe og vand, men den 
klæbende del skal ikke fugtes. Skinnen og stropperne 
skal have lov til at tørre grundigt, før skinnen genpåføres.

efterlades, når arkmaterialet skubbes af formen.

Alvorlige hændelser, der opstår ved brug af dette produkt, skal straks rapporteres til Performance Health og til den lokale kompetente myndighed.

Disse brugervejledninger er tilgængelige med stort tryk. Kontakt Performance Health kundeservice for en kopi.
Gem disse instruktioner til fremtidig reference.
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VANDTEMPERATUR OG TIDSVEJLEDNING TIL ROLYAN OG ROLYAN AQUAPLAST SKINNEMATERIALER
Vandtemperatur 1 Omtrentlig opvarmningstid Anslået arbejdstid

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70°C (150–160°F) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75°C (160–170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70°C (140–158°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

65–70°C (150–160°F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSkinne 65–70°C (150–160°F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergi 70–75°C (160–170°F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-skinne 2 70–80°C (160–175°F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75°C (160–170°F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75°C (160–170°F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   Under 65°C (150°F) gøres Rolyan-skinner ikke tilstrækkeligt bløde til at blive brugbare.
2   San-Splint Orthoplast & Orthoplast II kan opvarmes i en konvektionsovn (se “Opvarmning”).
3 

4   sekunder
5   minut eller minutter

Rolyan®

räätälöityjen jäykkien lastojen, ortoosien ja mukautuvien 
laitteiden valmistuksessa.

VALMISTETTUJEN ORTOOSIEN 
VAROTOIMET

vastuussa kulumisohjeiden ja varotoimien antamisesta 
muille terveydenhuollon ammattilaisille, potilaan 
hoitoon osallistuville hoidon tarjoajille ja potilaalle.

terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen kanssa.

KUVIOINTI
Kaikkiin lastoitusmateriaaleihin voidaan piirtää kuviot 
naarmuuntumattomalla ennen materiaalin asettamista 
veteen

LEIKKAAMINEN
Kaikki lastoitusmateriaalit voidaan leikata 
huoneenlämmössä käyttämällä tukevia saksia tai 
pisteyttämällä käyttöveitsellä ja taivuttamalla pisteytettyyn 
merkkiin ja viimeistelemällä sitten leikkaus veitsellä 
tai saksilla. Jos tarvitaan yksityiskohtaisempaa 
kuvion tekemistä, on suositeltavaa siirtää kuvio 

sitten karkeaa aihiota puolet suositellusta ajasta, tai 
kunnes materiaali on riittävän pehmeää leikata saksilla. 
Tämä menetelmä vähentää karkeita reunoja ja säästää 
aikaa reunojen viimeistelyllä. Kevyitä lastoitusmateriaaleja 
voidaan leikata huoneenlämmössä saksilla.

LÄMMITYS

Paras menetelmä kaikkien lastojen pehmentämiseen 
on lämmitetty vesi. Käytä lämpöpistoolia vain 
pistelämmitykseen ja säätöjen tekemiseen.

vesi taulukossa suositeltuun lämpötilaan (mittaa veden 
lämpötila lämpömittarilla). Käytä Aquaplast-lastoihin 
lämpöpannun vaippaa lämpöpannun tai paistinpannun 
pohjassa. HydrocollatorG-yksiköitä voidaan käyttää 
suuriin lastoitusmateriaaleihin. Kasta materiaali 
vuorauksella varustettuun lämpöpannuyksikköön 
varmistaaksesi, että materiaali ei kosketa pohjaa. Älä 
jätä lastaa paljaaksi valvomalla sitä.
Kuumavesilämmityksen lisäksi San-Splint-, 
Orthoplast-, OrthoPlast II- ja Aquaplast-materiaaleja 
voidaan lämmittää konvektiouunissa. Huomaa, 
että kuivakuumennus tekee materiaalista 
itseliimautuvan, joten pinnan esikäsittelyä ei 
tarvita. Uunissa lämmitettävä materiaali kuumenee 
myös vedessä lämmitetystä materiaalista; tarkista 
lämpötila huolellisesti ennen sen levittämistä 
potilaalle. Kuumenna materiaali päällekkäin tai 
taittumatta leivinpaperille tarttumattomalla pinnalla 
esikuumennetussa uunissa seuraavasti.
— San-Splint: kuumennetaan 80 °C:ssa 3-4 

minuuttia.
— Orthoplast: kuumennetaan 70-75 °C:ssa 2 

minuuttia.
— Orthoplast II: kuumennetaan 65-70 °C:ssa 1-2 

minuuttia.
— Aquaplast: kuumennetaan 90–95 °C:ssa 10 

minuuttiin saakka, tai kunnes se on läpinäkyvää tai 
läpikuultavaa.

Huomautus: Lastoitusmateriaalien ylikuumeneminen 
lisää verhous- / venytysominaisuuksia; jäähdytä 
hieman ennen käsittelyä, jotta vältät liiallisen 
venyttämisen.

MUOTOILU
Kun kuvio on tehty, lastoitusmateriaali tulisi lämmittää 
vedessä lämpötilan ja aikakaavion mukaisesti. Koko 
kuvion tai materiaalipalan tulisi tuntua pehmeältä vedestä 
poistettuna. Kun Aquaplast-materiaalit muuttuvat 
läpinäkyviksi tai läpikuultaviksi lämpöpannussa, 
materiaali on pehmeää ja valmis muotoiltavaksi. Kun 
materiaali on pehmeää, poista se vedestä ja taputtele 
se kuivaksi imukykyisellä pyyhkeellä. (Pyyhejälkien tai 
nukan välttämiseksi peitä pyyhe tyynyliinalla ennen 

lastamateriaalin kuivaamista.) Tarkista materiaalin 

potilaalle.
Joidenkin lastojen muotoilu potilaalle on helpompaa 
painovoiman avulla. Kun muodostat esimerkiksi volar-
kyynärvarren lastan, aseta potilaan käsi aina selkänojaan 
mahdollisuuksien mukaan, jotta lastamateriaali pääsee 
levittämään käsivarren kaariin.

Tekninen vinkki: Käytä kylmää kermaa tai mineraaliöljyä 
käsissä tai kastele kädet kylmään veteen, jotta kädet 
eivät tartu alkuperäisiin Aquaplast- ja Original Resilient 
-materiaaleihin.

Käytä tasaisia iskuja, kun muotoilet lastoja. Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, 
Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® ja TailorSplint® 
vaativat vähäistä muotoilua kevyesti. Toistuva paine 
ei ole tarpeen muodon säilyttämiseksi jäähdytyksen 
aikana. Hallittu venytys materiaaleissa Original 
Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® 
ja Orthoplast® sallivat aggressiivisemman käsittelyn. 
Nämä materiaalit vaativat kovaa painetta lastan 
muodostamiseksi. Kaikilla Aquaplast-lastamateriaaleilla 
on 100 % joustava muisti, joka mahdollistaa toistuvan 
muovaamisen helppoon ja taloudelliseen lastan 
tarkistamiseen. Pehmennä materiaali uudelleen ja se 
palaa alkuperäiseen kokoonsa ja muotoonsa.

JÄÄHDYTYS
Jäähdytysprosessin nopeuttamiseksi voidaan käyttää 
kylmää vettä, kylmäpakkauksia, kylmäsumutetta tai 
kylmäkääreitä.

Tekninen vinkki: Pakastimeen varastoitua 
harjoitusnauhaa voidaan käyttää myös 
jäähdytysprosessin nopeuttamiseksi.

SÄÄDÖT
Muutos muotoilussa tai lastan rakenteessa voidaan 
saada aikaan helposti paikalla lämmittämällä alue 
kaatamalla sen päälle kuumaa vettä tai käyttämällä 
lämpöpistoolia. Varo, ettei materiaali ylikuumene 
lämpöpistoolia käytettäessä - pidä lämpöpistoolin 
kuuma ilmavirta liikkumattomana äläkä pidä sitä liian 
lähellä materiaalia.
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LIIMAOMINAISUUDET
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, akvarellit, 

TailorSplint on suojaava pinnoite estämään tahattomat 
itseliimautumiset. Näiden materiaalien kiinnittämiseksi 
poista pinnoite raaputtamalla pintaa tai harjaamalla 

lämpöpistoolilla, kunnes ne tulevat tahmeiksi, varmista, 
että molemmat pinnat ovat kuivia, ja paina sitten tiukasti 
yhteen. Tämä tekniikka tarjoaa pysyvän sidoksen, joka 
on ihanteellinen tukijalkojen ja muiden kiinnikkeiden 
lisäämiseksi valmiiseen lastaan.
San-Splint -resistenssi liimaus on suositeltavaa ja 
liuottimen käyttö pinnan valmistelemiseksi pysyvää 
kiinnitystä varten on suositeltavaa.
Alkuperäisillä Aquaplastilla, Original Resilientillä, 
Ezeformilla ja Synergyllä ei ole suojaavaa pinnoitetta, ja 

ne liimautucat itsestään, kun molemmat kappaleet ovat 

puhdistaminen ennen liimaamista on suositeltavaa.

Sileät reunat kuumentamalla lastamateriaalin 
karkeita reunoja lämpöpistoolilla tai kastamalla reuna 
lämmitettyyn veteen 5-10 sekunniksi. Tasoita lämmitetyt 
reunat sormenpäillä tai kämmenellä - pieni määrä 
sormenpäissä olevaa käsi- tai vartalovoidetta helpottaa 
reunojen tasoittamista.

HOITO JA PUHDISTUS
Lastoitusmateriaalit
Matalan lämpötilan lastojen säilyvyysaika on 
määrittelemätön seuraavissa olosuhteissa:

Säilytä lämpötiloissa, jotka ovat välillä 4 °C - 32 °C.

Säilytä alle 65 %:n suhteellisessa kosteudessa.
Vältä pitkäaikaista altistumista valolle, etenkin 
ultraviolettivalolle.
Vältä altistumista syövyttäville höyryille ja 
etyleenioksidihöyryille.

on pidettävä poissa lämmönlähteistä, kuten uuneista, 
kuumasta vedestä, avotulesta ja aurinkoisista auton 
ikkunoista.

Hihnat voidaan pestä saippualla ja vedellä, mutta 

annettava kuivua perusteellisesti ennen lastan uudelleen 
levittämistä.

 Useimpien arkkimateriaalien tunnusmerkit sisältävät portti- ja tappimerkit. Merkinnät ovat osa normaalia tuotantoprosessia, ne ovat eritelmien mukaisia, eikä niitä 
pidetä virheinä. Portti on pyöreä merkki yleensä arkin keskellä, mutta se voi näkyä puolikuun muotoisena arkin reunalla. Tappimerkit jäävät taakse, kun levymateriaali työnnetään 
pois muotista.

Tämän tuotteen käytöstä johtuvista vakavista vaaratilanteista tulee ilmoittaa välittömästi Performance Health -yhtiölle ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
Symbolien selitykset löytyvät osoitteesta http://www.performancehealth.com/medical-device-glossary.

Nämä käyttöohjeet ovat saatavana isona tulosteena. Ota yhteyttä Performance Health -asiakaspalveluun.
Säilytä nämä ohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten.

VEDEN LÄMPÖTILA- JA AIKAOPAS ROLYAN JA ROLYAN AQUAPLAST-LASTAMATERIAALEILLE
Veden lämpötila 1 Arvioitu lämmitysaika Arvioitu työaika

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70 °C 30 s 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 °C — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 °C — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

65–70 °C 30 s 4 30–45 s  4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 °C 30 s 4 30–45 s  4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70–75 °C — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 °C — — 90 s 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 °C — — 90 s 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 °C 35 s 4 60–70 s  4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 °C 35 s 4 60–70 s  4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75 °C 35 s 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75 °C 35 s 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 °C — 60–70 s  4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 °C 35 s 4 60–70 s  4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1   Alle 65 ° C:n lämpötilassa Rolyan-lastoitusmateriaalit eivät pehmene riittävästi toimiakseen.
2   San-Splint Orthoplast & Orthoplast II voidaan lämmittää konvektiouunissa (katso ”Lämmitys”).
3 

4   sekuntia
5   
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Rolyan®

Skenmaterial är avsedda att användas för tillverkning 
av specialgjutna styva skenor, ortoser och adaptiv 
utrustning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖR FÄRDIGA 
ORTOSER
Justeringar av skenor får endast göras av 
sjukvårdspersonal. Sjukvårdspersonalen ansvarar 

patienten.

sjukvårdspersonal kontaktas.

MÖNSTRING
Mönster kan ritas på alla skenmaterial med en 
skrapsticka innan materialet läggs i vattnet

TILLSKÄRNING
Alla skenmaterial kan klippas i rumstemperatur genom 
att använda en kraftig sax, eller genom att rista med en 
verktygskniv och böja vid det markerade märket och 
sedan slutföra snittet med en kniv eller sax. Om mer 
detaljerad mönsterframställning behövs rekommenderas 
att mönstret överförs till skenmaterialet för att göra en 
grov schablon. Värm sedan upp den grova schablonen 
i hälften av den rekommenderade tiden eller tills 
materialet är tillräckligt mjukt för att kunna klippas med 
en sax. Den här metoden reducerar grova kanter och 

klippas i rumstemperatur med en sax.

UPPVÄRMNING

för varje material, se ”Guide för vattentemperatur 
och tidsguide för Rolyan och Rolyan Aquaplast 
skenmaterial” 
Den bästa metoden för att mjuka upp alla skenmaterial 
är uppvärmt vatten. Använd en värmepistol endast för 
punktuppvärmning och för att göra justeringar.

För uppvärmning av varmvatten fyller du stekpannan 
eller värmepannan med minst 2,5 cm vatten. Värm 
upp vattnet till den temperatur som rekommenderas 
i diagrammet (använd termometer för att mäta 
vattentemperaturen). För Aquaplast skenmaterial ska 
du använda ett värmeskydd i botten av värmepannan 
eller stekpannan. HydrocollatorG-enheter kan 
användas för stora bitar av skenmaterial. Använd ett 
värmeskydd för att doppa materialet i enheten för att 
säkerställa att materialet inte kommer i kontakt med 

Förutom uppvärmning av varmvatten kan San-Splint, 
Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II och Aquaplast-material 
värmas upp i en konvektionsugn. Observera att 
torruppvärmning gör materialet självhäftande, ingen 
ytbehandling krävs för sammanfogning. Material som 
värms upp i ugnen blir också varmare än material 
som värms upp i vatten; kontrollera temperaturen

noggrant innan du applicerar det på patienten. Värm 
materialet utan att det överlappas eller viks på ett 
bakplåtspapper med en anti-stick-yta i en förvärmd ugn 
enligt följande.

— San-Splint: värm vid 80 °C (175 °F) i 3 till 4 minuter.
— Orthoplast: värm vid 70-75 °C (160-170 °F) i 

2 minuter.
— Orthoplast II: värm vid 65-70 °C (140°-158 °F) 

i 1 till 2 minuter.
— Aquaplast: värm vid 90–95 °C (195–205 °F) i upp 

till 10 minuter eller tills det är transparent eller 
genomskinligt.

Obs! Överhettning av skenmaterial ökar draperings- 
och töjningsegenskaperna; låt det svalna något innan 

FORMNING
Efter att mönstret har gjorts ska skenmaterialet värmas 
i vatten enligt temperatur- och tidsdiagrammet. Hela 
mönstret eller materialstycket ska kännas mjukt när 
det tas upp från vattnet. När Aquaplast-materialen blir 
transparenta eller genomskinliga i en värmepanna är 
materialet mjukt och klart att formas. När materialet är 
mjukt tar du upp det från vattnet och torkar det med en 
absorberande handduk. (För att undvika avtryck från 
handduken eller ludd täcker du handduken med ett 
örngott innan du torkar skenmaterialet.) Kontrollera 
temperaturen på materialet innan du börjar tillverka 
patientens skena.
Det är lättare att forma skenor på en patient med hjälp 
av tyngdkraften. När du exempelvis formar en volar 
underarmsskena, placera patientens hand i överläge 
om det är möjligt så att skenmaterialet kan draperas in i 
handens bågar.

Tekniskt tips: För att förhindra att händerna fastnar 
på Original Aquaplast och Original Resilient, använd 
kall kräm eller mineralolja på händerna eller doppa 
händerna i kallt vatten.

Använd mjuka rörelser när du formar skenor. Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Akvareller®, ProDrape® -T, 
Polyform® ®Orthoplast II® och TailorSplint® 
kräver minimal formning med mjuka rörelser. Upprepat 
tryck är inte nödvändigt för att behålla formen under 
kylning. Den kontrollerade töjningen av Original 
Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®Synergy®, San-Splint® 
och Orthoplast® möjliggör mer kraftfull hantering. Dessa 
material kräver ett hårt tryck för att forma skenan. Alla 
Aquaplast skenmaterial har 100% elastiskt minne för att 
möjliggöra upprepad formning för enkla och ekonomiska 
skenändringar. Mjuka upp materialet så återgår det till 
sin ursprungliga storlek och form.

KYLNING
Kallt vatten, kalla förpackningar, kallt spray eller kallt 
omslag kan användas för att påskynda kylprocessen.

Tekniskt tips: Träningsband som har förvarats 
i frysen kan också användas för att påskynda 
nedkylningsprocessen.

JUSTERINGAR
Förändring av skenans kontur eller utformning kan enkelt 
göras genom att punktuppvärma området genom att 
hälla varmt vatten över det eller använda en värmepistol. 
Var försiktig så att du inte överhettar materialet när du 
använder en värmepistol - håll värmepistolens varma 
luftström i rörelse och håll den inte för nära materialet.

ADHESIVA EGENSKAPER
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint har en skyddande beläggning för att 
förhindra oavsiktlig sammanfogning. För att fästa dessa 
material ska beläggningen avlägsnas genom att skrapa 
ytan eller borsta ytan med ett acetonmaterial. Värm upp 
båda ytorna med en värmepistol tills de blir klibbiga, 
se till att båda ytorna är torra och tryck sedan ihop 
dem ordentligt. Den här tekniken ger en permanent 
sammanfogning, perfekt för att lägga till stödben och 
andra fästen till den färdiga skenan.
San-Splint motverkar sammanfogning och användning 
av ett lösningsmedel för att förbereda ytan för 
permanent sammanfogning rekommenderas.
Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform och 
Synergy har ingen skyddande beläggning och de är 
självhäftande när båda delarna är varma och torra. 

före sammanfogning rekommenderas.

Kantbearbetning
Jämna kanterna genom att värma upp skenmaterialets 
ojämna kanter med en värmepistol eller genom att 
doppa kanten i uppvärmt vatten i 5 till 10 sekunder. 

SKÖTSEL OCH RENGÖRING
Skenmaterial
Hållbarhetstiden för lågtempererade skenmaterial är 
obegränsad under följande förhållanden:

Förvaras vid temperaturer mellan 4° och 32°C 
(40° och 90°F)
Förvaras vid mindre än 65% relativ luftfuktighet.
Undvik långvarig exponering för ljus, särskilt 
ultraviolett ljus.
Undvik exponering för frätande ångor och 
etylenoxidångor.

Tillverkade skenor
Skenan tappar formen vid temperaturer över 57 °C 
(135 °F). Den bör hållas borta från värmekällor som 
ugnar, hett vatten, öppna lågor och soliga bilrutor.
Skenan kan rengöras med tvål och ljummet vatten. 
Remmarna kan tvättas med tvål och vatten, men 
den självhäftande delen ska inte fuktas. Skenan och 
remmarna bör torka ordentligt innan skenan sätts 
tillbaka.

Observera:

lämnas kvar när plåtmaterialet trycks bort från formen.

Allvarliga händelser som uppstår vid användning av denna produkt bör omedelbart rapporteras till Performance Health och till den lokala behöriga myndigheten.

Behåll dessa instruktioner för framtida referens.

SV
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VATTENTEMPERATUR- OCH TIDSGUIDE FÖR ROLYAN OCH ROLYAN AQUAPLAST SKENMATERIAL
Vattentemperatur 1 Ungefärlig uppvärmningstid Ungefärlig arbetstid

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 °C (140–158 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 °C (160–175 °F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2   San-Splint Orthoplast & Orthoplast II kan värmas i en konvektionsugn (se “Uppvärmning”).
3 

4   sekunder
5   minut eller minuter

Rolyan® Splinting Materials

Skinnematerialer er ment å brukes til fabrikasjon av 
spesialstøpte, stive skinner, ortoser og adaptivt utstyr.

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR FERDIGE ORTOSER
Skinnejusteringer skal bare utføres av 

å gi bruksanvisninger og forholdsregler til andre 
helsepersonell, omsorgsleverandører som er 
involvert i pasientens omsorg og pasienten.

ubehag oppstår, bør bruken avbrytes og en 
helsepersonell konsulteres.

MØNSTER
Mønstre kan tegnes på alle skinnematerialer med riper 
før de plasseres i vannet

KUTTING
Alt skinnemateriale kan kuttes ved romtemperatur ved 
bruk av kraftige sakser, eller skåres med en brukskniv og 
bøyes ved markeringen, og deretter fullføres kuttet med 
en kniv eller saks. Hvis det er behov for mer detaljert 
mønsterfremstilling, anbefales det at mønsteret overføres 
til skinnematerialet for å gjøre et grovt blankt. Varm 
deretter det grove emnet i halvparten av den anbefalte 
tiden, eller til materialet er mykt nok til å kutte med saks. 
Denne metoden vil redusere grove kanter og spare tid 
med kantbehandling. Materialer til lysspredning kan 
kuttes ved romtemperatur ved bruk av saks.

VARME
For et diagram som gir oppvarmings informasjon 
for hvert materiale, se "Vanntemperatur og 
tidsveiledning for Rolyan og Rolyan Aquaplast 
Splinting Materials" 
Den beste metoden for å myke opp alle skinnmaterialer 
er oppvarmet vann. Bruk bare en varmepistol for 
spottvarme og for å gjøre justeringer.

For oppvarming av varmt vann, fyll stekepannen 
eller varm pannen med minst 2.5 cm vann. Varm opp 
vannet til temperaturen som er anbefalt i diagrammet 
(bruk termometer for å måle vanntemperaturen). For 

Aquaplast-skinnematerialer, bruk en varmepanne 
i bunnen av varmepannen eller stekepannen. 
HydrocollatorG-enheter kan brukes til store deler av 
skinnemateriale. Bruk en varmepanne for å dyppe 
materialet i enheten for å sikre at materialet ikke 
berører bunnen. Ikke la skinnen være tom uten tilsyn.
I tillegg til oppvarming av varmt vann, kan San-Splint, 
Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II og Aquaplast-materialer 
varmes opp i en konveksjonsovn. Merk at tørr 
oppvarming gjør materialet selvbinding, så det er ikke 

som varmes opp i ovnen blir også varmere enn 
materiale oppvarmet i vann; sjekk temperaturen nøye 
før du bruker den på pasienten. Varm opp materialet 
uten å overlappe eller brette det på et bakeplate med 

— San-Splint: varm opp til 80 °C (175 °F) i 3 til 4 
minutter.

— Orthoplast: Varm opp ved 70-75 °C (160 °- 170 °F) 
i 2 minutter.

— Orthoplast II: varme opp ved 65-70 °C (140 - 158 °F) 
i 1 til 2 minutter.

— Aquaplast: varm opp ved 90–95 °C (195 - 205 °F) 
i opptil 10 minutter, eller til den er gjennomsiktig 
eller gjennomsiktig.

Merk: Overoppheting av skinnematerialer øker 
draperings- / strekkegenskapene; avkjøles litt før du 

Å FORME
Etter at mønsteret er laget, bør skinnematerialet varmes 
opp i vann som angitt i temperatur- og tidsskjemaet. 
Hele mønsteret eller materialstykket skal føles mykt 
når det fjernes fra vannet. Når Aquaplast-materialer blir 
gjennomsiktige eller gjennomsiktige i en varmepanne, 
er materialet mykt og klart til å danne. Når materialet 
er mykt, fjern det fra vannet og klapp det tørt med et 
absorberende håndkle. (For å unngå håndkleinntrykk 
eller lo, må du dekke håndkleet med et putetrekk før 
du tørker skinnematerialet.) Sjekk temperaturen 
på materialet før du begynner å sette skinnen på 

pasienten.

av tyngdekraften. Når du for eksempel danner en volar 
underarmsskinne, må du plassere pasientens hånd i 
supinasjon når det er mulig, slik at skinnematerialet kan 
drapere inn i buene på hånden.
Tekniske tips: For å forhindre at hender fester seg til 
Original Aquaplast og Original Resilient, bruk kald krem 
eller mineralolje på hendene eller dypp hendene i kaldt 
vann.
Bruk glatte strøk når du støper skinner. Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Akvareller®, ProDrape® -T, 
polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® og TailorSplint® 
krever minimum forming med milde strøk. Gjentatt trykk 
er ikke nødvendig for å beholde form under kjøling. 
Den kontrollerte strekningen av Original Resilient®, 
Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® og 
Orthoplast® tillater mer aggressiv håndtering. Disse 
materialene krever fast trykk for å danne skinnen. 
Alle Aquaplast-skinnematerialer har 100% elastisk 
hukommelse for å tillate gjentatt støping for enkle og 
økonomiske splintrevisjoner. Gjør materialet mykt på 
nytt, og det vil gå tilbake til sin opprinnelige størrelse og 
form.

KJØLING
Kaldt vann, kalde pakker, kald spray eller kaldt 
innpakning kan brukes til å øke kjøleprosessen.

Tekniske tips: Treningsbånd som er lagret i en fryser, 
kan også brukes til å øke kjøleprosessen.

JUSTERINGER
Endring i kontur eller utforming av skinnen kan oppnås 
enkelt ved å varme opp området ved å helle varmt 
vann over det eller bruke en varmepistol. Vær forsiktig 
så du ikke overoppheter materialet når du bruker en 
varmepistol - hold varmluftstrømmen til varmepistolen i 
bevegelse og ikke hold den for nær materialet.

NO
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LIME EGENSKAPER
Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

TailorSplint har et beskyttende belegg for å forhindre 
utilsiktet selvbinding. For å binde disse materialene, fjern 

med en varmepistol til de blir klebrig, sørg for at begge 

Denne teknikken vil gi en permanent binding, ideell for å 
legge støttebein og andre fester til den ferdige skinnen.
San-Splint motstandsbinding, og bruk av løsemiddel for 

Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform og 
Synergy har ikke et beskyttende belegg, og de er 
selvbinding når begge delene er varme og tørre. Det er 

ikke nødvendig med løsemiddel - men det anbefales å 

Jevne kanter ved å varme opp de grove kantene på 
skinnematerialet med en varmepistol eller dyppe 
kanten i oppvarmet vann i 5 til 10 sekunder. Jevn 

STELL OG RENGJØRING
Skinnematerialer
Holdbarheten til spaltematerialer ved lave temperaturer 
er ubestemt under følgende forhold:

Oppbevares ved temperaturer mellom 4 og 32 °C 
(40 og 90 °F).

Oppbevares ved mindre enn 65% relativ fuktighet.
Unngå langvarig eksponering for lys, spesielt 

Unngå eksponering for etsende gasser og 
etylenoksydgasser.

Fabrikerte skinner
Skinnen mister formen ved temperaturer over 57 °C 
(135 °F). Det bør holdes borte fra varmekilder som ovner, 
varmt vann, åpen ild og solrike bilvinduer.
Skinnen kan rengjøres med såpe og lunkent vann. 
Stroppene kan vaskes med såpe og vann, men limdelen 
skal ikke fuktes. Skinnen og stroppene skal få tørke 
grundig før skinnen påføres på nytt.

Merk:

liggende igjen når ark materialet skyves av formen.

Alvorlige hendelser fra bruk av dette produktet skal rapporteres umiddelbart til Performance Health og til et lokalt sakkyndig organ.

Disse brukerinstruksjonene er tilgjengelige i stor skrift. Ta kontakt med Performance Health kundeservice for en kopi.
Behold disse instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.

VANNTEMPERATUR OG TIDSVEILEDNING FOR ROLYAN OG ROLYAN AQUAPLAST SPLINTING MATERIALER
Vanntemperatur 1 Omtrentlig oppvarmingstid Omtrentlig arbeidstid

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 °C (140–158 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3-5 min. 5 —

65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergi 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 °C (160–175 °F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Spenstig-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original elastisk 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2 

3 

(160 °F).
4   sekunder
5   minutt eller minutter
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Rolyan®

Oporni materiali so namenjeni izdelavi togih, po meri 
oblikovanih opornic, ortoz in prilagodljive opreme.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI ZA IZDELANE 
ORTOZE

delavcev in negovalcev, ki sodelujejo pri bolnikovi 

previdnostnimi ukrepi.

VZOREC

s šilom nanj narišete vzorec.

REZANJE

material in tako izdelate grobo, neoblikovano opornico. 
Grobo, neoblikovano opornico nato segrevajte polovico 

za rezanje s škarjami. S to metodo lahko zmanjšate 

škarjami.

SEGREVANJE

vode in trajanje namakanja opornih materialov 
Rolyan in Rolyan Aquaplast«. 

je segrevanje v segreti vodi. Toplotno pištolo uporabite le 

Za segrevanje tople vode grelnik z vodo ali ponev, 
globoko vsaj 2,5 cm (1 palec), napolnite z vodo. 
Vodo segrejte na temperaturo, navedeno v grafu (za 
merjenje temperature vode uporabite termometer). 
Pri opornih materialih Aquaplast dno grelne posode 

kosih opornega materiala lahko uporabite enote 
HydrocollatorG. Pri nalaganju materiala v enoto s 

brez nadzora.
Poleg segrevanja s toplo vodo lahko materiale 
San-Splint, Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II in Aquaplast 

se med suhim segrevanjem material spaja samodejno, 
zato za lepljenje ni potrebna predhodna obdelava 

bolj kot material, segret v vodi; pred namestitvijo 
na bolnika previdno preverite temperaturo. Material 

segrejte na nelepljivem papirju za peko in bodite 
pozorni, da papir ne prekriva materiala.
— San-Splint: 3–4 minute segrevajte pri temperaturi 

80 °C (175 °F).
— Orthoplast: 2 minuti segrevajte pri temperaturi 

70–75 °C (160–170 °F).
— Orthoplast II: 1–2 minuti segrevajte pri temperaturi 

65–70 °C (140–158 °F).
— Aquaplast: 10 minut oz. dokler material ni prozoren 

ali prosojen segrevajte pri temperaturi 90–95 °C 
(195–205 °F).

Opomba: Prekomerno segrevanje opornih materialov 

raztezanje.

OBLIKOVANJE
Po izdelavi vzorca je treba material za opornico segreti 

grafu. Celoten vzorec ali kos materiala mora biti po 
odstranitvi iz vode mehak na otip. Material Aquaplast 
v grelni posodi postane prozoren ali prosojen; takrat 
je material mehak in pripravljen za oblikovanje. Ko 

opornega materiala prekrijte s prevleko za blazino.) Pred 

temperaturo materiala.

oblikovanju volarne opornice za podlaket bolnikovo roko 

prilagodi obliki roke.

sprijela z opornim materialom Original Aquaplast in 

mineralno olje oz. roko potopite v hladno vodo.
Opornice oblikujte z glajenjem. Oporni materiali Original 
Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, 
Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® in TailorSplint® 

Za ohranitev oblike med hlajenjem pritiska ni potrebno 

materialih Original Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, 
Synergy®, San-Splint® in Orthoplast® lahko oblikujete z 
uporabo sile. Za oblikovanje opornice iz teh materialov 
je potrebna zadostna sila. Vsi oporni materiali Aquaplast 

povrnite njegovo izvorno velikost in obliko.

HLAJENJE
Za hitrejši postopek hlajenja lahko uporabite hladno 
vodo, hladne obloge, hladen sprej ali hladne preveze.

uporabite tudi trak za vadbo, ki je bil hranjen v 
zamrzovalniku.

PRILAGODITVE
Konturo ali zasnovo opornice lahko zlahka prilagodimo 

toplotno pištolo. Pri uporabi toplotne pištole bodite 
pozorni, da se material ne pregreje – premikajte tok 

LEPILNE LASTNOSTI
Oporni materiali Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, 

nenamerno samolepilnost. Za lepljenje teh materialov s 

segrevajte s toplotno pištolo, dokler ne postaneta lepljivi, 

pritisnite skupaj. Ta tehnika zagotavlja trajno spajanje, 

nastavkov na izdelano opornico.
Oporni material San-Splint je odporen na lepljenje, 

pripravo površine.
Oporni materiali Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, 

Zgladite robove tako, da grobe robove opornega 
materiala segrejete s toplotno pištolo ali pa jih za 5–10 
sekund potopite v segreto vodo. Ogrevane robove 

za roke ali telo.

Oporni materiali
Rok uporabnosti nizkotemperaturnih opornih materialov 
je neomejen pod naslednjimi pogoji:

hramba pri temperaturah 4–32 °C (40–90 °F),

izogibanje dolgotrajni izpostavljenosti svetlobi, zlasti 

izogibanje izpostavljenosti jedkim hlapom in hlapom 
etilen oksida.

Opornica pri temperaturah nad 57 °C (135 °F) izgubi svojo 

lepilnega dela. Pred ponovno uporabo opornice temeljito 

Ta navodila hranite za poznejšo uporabo.

SL
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VODNIK ZA TEMPERATURO VODE IN TRAJANJE NAMAKANJA OPORNIH MATERIALOV ROLYAN IN ROLYAN AQUAPLAST
Temperatura vode 1

1,6 mm 
(1 16 palca)

2,4 mm 
(3 32 palca)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 palca)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 palca)

1,6 mm 
(1 16 palca)

2,4 mm 
(3 32 palca)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 palca)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 palca)

 Polyform 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 s. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 °C (140–158 °F). — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 s. 4 30–45 s. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 s. 4 30–45 s. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 °C (160–175 °F). — — 90 s. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 90 s. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 s. 4 60–70 s. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 s. 4 60–70 s. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 s. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 s. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — 60–70 s. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 s. 4 60–70 s. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2 

3 

4   sekunde
5   minuta ali minute

„Rolyan®

PJAUSTYMAS

taškus universaliu peiliu ir baigiant pjauti peiliu ar 

laiko vadovas“ 

tam tikroms vietoms šildyti ir reguliuoti.

kepimo skardos nelipniu paviršiumi, kaip aprašyta 
toliau.

 

(90–95°C) arba tol, kol bus skaidrus ir permatomas.

FORMAVIMAS

„Original Aquaplast“ ir „Original Resilient“, patepkite 

® ®

® ® ®

® ®

®

® ® ®

®

formos.

KOREGAVIMAI

LT
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sukimba, kai abi dalys yra karštos ir sausos. Tirpiklio 

nei 65 %.

1 Apytikslis šildymo laikas Apytikslis funkcionavimo laikas
1,6 mm 
(116 col.)

2,4 mm 
(2 32 col.)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 col.)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 col.)

1,6 mm 
(116 col.)

2,4 mm 
(2 32 col.)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 col.)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 col.)

 Polyform 150–160 °F (65–70 °C) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140–158 °F (65–70 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

150–160 °F (65–70 °C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 150–160 °F (65–70 °C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160–175 °F (70–80 °C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 160–170 °F (65–75 °C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 160–170 °F (70–75 °C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2 

3 

160 °F (70 °C).
4 

5   
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®

adaptacyjnego.

WZORY

w temperaturze pokojowej.

OGRZEWANIE

i Rolyan Aquaplast” 

i dokonywania regulacji.

do temperatury zalecanej w tabeli (do pomiaru 

do podgrzewania na dnie patelni lub naczynia. 

nagrzewanie na sucho powoduje samoistne sklejanie 

sposób.

przez 3 do 4 minut.

170°F (70–75°C) przez 2 minuty.

do 158°F (65–70°C) przez 1 do 2 minut.

205°F (90–95°C) przez maksymalnie 10 minut lub 

FORMOWANIE

Formowanie niektórych szyn na pacjencie jest 

®, Aquaplast-T, 
Watercolors®, ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, 
Orthoplast II® i TailorSplint®

ruchów. Wielokrotne naciskanie nie jest konieczne, aby 

®, Resilient-T, 
Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® i Orthoplast® pozwala na 

Porada techniczna: Do przyspieszenia procesu 

REGULACJA

rozpuszczalnika do przygotowania powierzchni do 

rozpuszczalnik, ale zalecane jest oczyszczenie 
powierzchni szyny przed sklejeniem.

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

Okres przechowywania niskotemperaturowych 

Przechowywanie w temperaturach od 40°F do 90°F 
(od 4°C do 32°C).

etylenu.

Uwaga:

PL
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I ROLYAN AQUAPLAST
Temperatura wody 1

1,6 mm 
(116 cala)

2,4 mm 
(3 32 cala)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 cala)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 cala)

1,6 mm 
(116 cala)

2,4 mm 
(3 32 cala)

3,2 mm 
(1 8 cala)

4,8 mm 
(3 16 cala)

 Polyform 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 — 3–5 min 5 —
 Ezeform 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min 5 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140–158°F (65–70°C) — — 1 min 5 — — — 3–5 min 5 —

150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 2–3 min 5 3–5 min 5 —
 TailorSplint 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 2–3 min 5 3–5 min 5 —
 Synergy 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min 5 — — — 4–6 min 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160–175°F (70–80°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Orthoplast 160–170°F (65–75°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min 5 2 min 5 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 7 min 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min 5 2 min 5 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 7 min 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 — 4 min 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 — 4 min 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min 5 — — 3 min 5 4 min 5 —
 Watercolors 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 —
1 

2 

3 

4   sekundy
5   minuta lub minuty

Rolyan®

izgatavošanai.

un nesalokot to, uz cepešpannas ar pretlipšanas 

rokas formai.
Tehnisks ieteikums. Lai rokas nepieliptu pie Original 

®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, 
ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® un 
TailorSplint®

Original Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, 
San-Splint® un Orthoplast®

aukstos apvalkus.

LV
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Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, Watercolors, 

ortozei.

Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, Ezeform un 

ortozes virsmu.

no veidnes.

1 Aptuvenais darba laiks
1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 — 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 — 3–5 min. 5 —
 Ezeform 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast II 140–158°F (65–70°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 3–5 min. 5 —

150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 TailorSplint 150–160°F (65–70°C) 30 sek. 4 30–45 sek. 4 1 min. 5 — 1 min. 5 2–3 min. 5 3–5 min. 5 —
 Synergy 160–170°F (70–75°C) — — 1 min. 5 — — — 4–6 min. 5 —
 San-Splint 2 160–175°F (70–80°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Orthoplast 160–170°F (65–75°C) — — 90 sek. 4 — — — 4–5 min. 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 2 min. 5 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 7 min. 5

 Resilient-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 — 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 — 4 min. 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) — 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — — 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
 Watercolors 3 160–170°F (70–75°C) 35 sek. 4 60–70 sek. 4 1–2 min. 5 — 2 min. 5 3 min. 5 4 min. 5 —
1 

2 

3 

4   sekundes
5   
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Rolyan®

vormitud jäikade lahaste, ortooside ja kohandatava 
varustuse valmistamiseks.

VALMISORTOOSIDE ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Lahast võib korrigeerida ainult tervishoiutöötaja. 
Tervishoiutöötaja vastutab teistele 
tervishoiutöötajatele, patsiendi hooldajatele ja 
patsientidele kandmisjuhiste ja ettevaatusabinõude 
selgitamise eest.

ebamugavuse tekkimisel tuleks kasutamine 
katkestada ja pöörduda tervishoiutöötaja poole.

MUSTRI MÄRKIMINE
Enne materjali vette panemist saab kõikidele 
lahasematerjalidele mustrid märkida naaskliga

LÕIKAMINE
Kõiki lahasematerjale saab toatemperatuuril lõigata 
tööstuslike kääride abil või tehes esialgse lõike 
universaalse noaga ja painutades lõigatud soonest 
ning lõpetades noa või kääride abil. Kui on vaja 
üksikasjalikumalt mustrit märkida, on soovitatav 
muster üle kanda lahasematerjalile töötlemata tooriku 
tegemiseks. Seejärel kuumutage töötlemata toorikut 
poole soovitatava aja vältel või kuni materjal on piisavalt 
pehme kääridega lõikamiseks. See meetod vähendab 
töötlemata servi ja säästab servade viimistlemisele 
kuluvat aega. Kergeid lahasematerjale saab 
toatemperatuuril kääridega lõigata.

KUUMUTAMINE

Rolyan Aquaplasti lahasematerjalide veetemperatuuri 
ja aja juhend“.
Parim meetod kõigi lahasematerjalide pehmendamiseks 
on kuumavee vannil soojendamine. Kasutage 
kuumapüstolit ainult punktkuumutamiseks ja 
reguleerimiseks.

Kuumavee vannil soojendamiseks täitke pann või 
kuumutusnõu vähemalt 1” (2,5 cm) sügavuse veega. 
Kuumutage vesi tabelis soovitatud temperatuurini 
(kasutage veetemperatuuri mõõtmiseks termomeetrit). 
Aquaplasti lahasematerjalidega kasutage vooderdust 
panni või kuumutusnõu põhjas. Suuremate 
lahasematerjali tükkidega saab kasutada seadmeid 
HydrocollatorG. Kasutage materjali seadmesse 
kastmisel kuumutusnõu vooderdust, et materjal 
ei puutuks vastu põhja. Ärge jätke lahase toorikut 
järelevalveta.

materjale San-Splint, Orthoplast, OrthoPlast II ja 
Aquaplast kuumutada ka konvektsioonahjus. Pange 
tähele, et kuivkuumutamine muudab materjali 
iseliimuvaks, seega pole pinda vaja liimimiseks ette 
valmistada. Ahjus kuumutatud materjal muutub 
tulisemaks kui vees soojendatud materjal; enne 
patsiendile kandmist kontrollige temperatuuri 
hoolikalt. Kuumutage materjali eelsoojendatud ahjus 

nakkumisvastase kattega alusel ilma ülekattuvate 
osade või voltimata järgmiselt.
— San-Splint: kuumutage temperatuuril 80 °C 

(175 °F) 3 kuni 4 minutit.
— Orthoplast: kuumutage temperatuuril 70–75 °C 

(160–170 °F) 2 minutit.
— Orthoplast II: kuumutage temperatuuril 65–70 °C 

(140–158 °F) 1–2 minutit.
— Aquaplast: kuumutage temperatuuril 90–95 °C 

(195–205 °F) kuni 10 minutit või kuni see on 
läbipaistev või läbi kumav.

Märkus. Lahasematerjalide ülekuumutamine 
suurendab kattumise/venivuse omadusi; jahutage 
veidi enne käsitsemist, et vältida liigset venitamist.

VORMIMINE
Pärast mustri märkimist tuleb lahasematerjali 
soojendada vees, nagu on näidatud temperatuuri 
ja aja tabelis. Kogu muster või materjalitükk peab 
veest eemaldamisel tunduma pehme. Kui Aquaplasti 
materjalid muutuvad kuumutusalusel läbipaistvaks või 
poolläbipaistvaks, on materjal pehme ja vormimiseks 
valmis. Kui materjal on pehme, eemaldage see veest 
ja patsutage kuivaks imava rätikuga. (Rätikujälgede 
või ebemete vältimiseks katke rätik padjapüüriga enne 
lahasematerjali kuivatamist.) Enne patsiendile lahase 
vormimist kontrollige materjali temperatuuri.
Mõne lahase vormimine patsiendil on lihtsam tänu 
raskusjõule. Näiteks peopesa küünarvarre lahase 
vormimisel asetage patsiendi käsi igal võimalusel 
supinatsiooni, et lahasematerjal saaks käe õnarustesse 
langeda.

Tehniline näpunäide. Ennetamaks materjalide Original 
Aquaplast ja Original Resilient käte külge kleepumist, 
kasutage kätel külmakreemi/mineraalõli või kastke 
käed külma vette.

Original Aquaplast®, Aquaplast-T, Watercolors®, 
ProDrape® -T, Polyform® ®, Orthoplast II® 
ja TailorSplint® tuleb minimaalselt vormida pehmete 
liigutustega. Jahutamise ajal vormi säilitamiseks pole 
vaja korduvalt survet avaldada. Materjalide Original 
Resilient®, Resilient-T, Ezeform®, Synergy®, San-Splint® 
ja Orthoplast® kontrollitud venivus võimaldab neid 
käsitseda agressiivsemalt. Need materjalid vajavad 
lahase vormimiseks tugevat survet. Kõigil Aquaplasti 
lahasematerjalidel on 100% elastsuse mälu, mis 
võimaldab lahase kohandamisel hõlpsalt ja ökonoomselt 
korduvat vormimist. Pehmendage materjali uuesti ja see 
taastab oma algse suuruse ja kuju.

JAHUTAMINE
Jahutamisprotsessi kiirendamiseks võib kasutada külma 
vett, külmapakke, külma pihustit või külma mähist.

Tehniline näpunäide. Jahutamisprotsessi 
kiirendamiseks saab kasutada ka sügavkülmikus 
hoitud võimlemisrihma.

KOHANDUSED

tehtav punktkuumutamisega, valades sellele kohale 
kuuma vett või kasutades kuumapüstolit. Kuumapüstoli 
kasutamisel tuleb jälgida, et materjal ei kuumeneks üle 
- hoidke kuumapüstoli kuuma õhu voogu liikumises ja 
ärge hoidke seda materjalile liiga lähedal.

KLEEPUVAD OMADUSED
Materjalidel Aquaplast-T, Resilient-T, ProDrape-T, 

OrthoPlast II ja TailorSplint on kaitsev kattekiht 
tahtmatu isekleepumise vältimiseks. Nende materjalide 
liimimiseks eemaldage kattekiht; selleks kraapige pinda 
või pühkige atsetoonist materjaliga. Punktkuumutage 
mõlemat pinda kuumapüstoliga, kuni need muutuvad 
kleepuvaks; veenduge, et mõlemad pinnad on kuivad 
ning suruge need seejärel tugevalt kokku. Selle 
meetodiga saavutatakse püsiv side, mis sobib ideaalselt 
tugiseadmete ja muude kinnituste lisamiseks valmis 
lahasele.
Materjal San-Splint on liimimise vastane ja pinna 
püsivaks sidumiseks ettevalmistamiseks on soovitatav 
kasutada lahustit.
Materjalidel Original Aquaplast, Original Resilient, 
Ezeform ja Synergy puudub kaitsev kattepind ja need 
on iseliimuvad kui mõlemad tükid on kuivad ja soojad. 

puhastada lahase pinda enne liimimist.

Siluge servad, soojendades lahasematerjali karedaid 
servi kuumapüstoliga või kastes serva 5–10 sekundiks 
kuuma vette. Siluge kuumutatud servi sõrmeotste 
või peopesaga – väike kogus käte- või kehakreemi 
sõrmeotstel lihtsustab servade silumist.

HOOLDUS JA PUHASTAMINE
Lahasematerjalid
Madala temperatuuriga lahasematerjalide tööiga on 
määramata järgmistel tingimustel.

Hoida temperatuuril vahemikus 4–32 °C (40–90 °F).
Hoida suhtelises õhuniiskuses vähem kui 65%.
Vältida pikaajalist kokkupuudet valguse, eriti 
ultraviolettvalgusega.
Vältida kokkupuudet söövitavate ja etüleenoksiidi 
aurudega.

Seda tuleb hoida eemal sellistest soojusallikatest 
nagu ahjud, kuum vesi, lahtine leek ja päikesepaiste 
autoaknas.

saab pesta seebi ja veega, kuid kleepuvat osa ei tohi 
niisutada. Enne lahase uuesti kasutamist tuleb lasta 
lahasel ja rihmadel põhjalikult kuivada.

lehematerjalile kui need vormist välja surutakse.

Selle toote kasutamisel tekkinud rasketest juhtumitest tuleb viivitamata teatada ettevõttele Performance Health ja kohalikule pädevale asutusele.
Sümbolite sõnastik asub aadressil: http://www.performancehealth.com/medical-device-glossary.

Need kasutusjuhendid on saadaval suures kirjas. Koopiat küsige ettevõtte Performance Health klienditeenindusest.
Hoidke need juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.
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ROLYANI JA ROLYAN AQUAPLASTI LAHASEMATERJALIDE VEETEMPERATUURI JA AJA JUHEND
Veetemperatuur 1 Ligikaudne kuumutamisaeg Ligikaudne tööaeg

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

1,6 mm 
(116”)

2,4 mm 
(3 32”)

3,2 mm 
(18”)

4,8 mm 
(3 16”)

 Polyform 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek 4 — 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 — 3–5 min 5 —
 Ezeform 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min 5 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Orthoplast II 65–70 °C (140–158 °F) — — 1 min 5 — — — 3–5 min 5 —

65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek 4 30–45 sek 4 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 2–3 min 5 3–5 min 5 —
 TailorSplint 65–70 °C (150–160 °F) 30 sek 4 30–45 sek 4 1 min 5 — 1 min 5 2–3 min 5 3–5 min 5 —
 Synergy 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 1 min 5 — — — 4–6 min 5 —
 San-Splint 2 70–80 °C (160–175 °F) — — 90 sek 4 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Orthoplast 65–75 °C (160–170 °F) — — 90 sek 4 — — — 4–5 min 5 —
 Aquaplast-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek 4 60–70 sek 4 1–2 min 5 2 min 5 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 7 min 5

 Original Aquaplast 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek 4 60–70 sek 4 1–2 min 5 2 min 5 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 7 min 5

 Resilient-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek 4 — 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 — 4 min 5 —
 Original Resilient 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek 4 — 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 — 4 min 5 —
 ProDrape-T 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) — 60–70 sek 4 1–2 min 5 — — 3 min 5 4 min 5 —
 Watercolors 3 70–75 °C (160–170 °F) 35 sek 4 60–70 sek 4 1–2 min 5 — 2 min 5 3 min 5 4 min 5 —
1 

2 

3 

4   sekundit
5   minut või minutit
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ROLYAN ROLYAN AQUAPLAST
1

1/16”
(1.6 mm)

3/32”
(2.4 mm)

1/8”
(3.2 mm)

3/16”
(4.8 mm)

1/16”
(1.6 mm)

3/32”
(2.4 mm)

1/8”
(3.2 mm)

3/16”
(4.8 mm)

Polyform 150-160°F (65-70°C) 30 4 - 1 5 - 1 5 - 3 5 5 -

Ezeform 160-170°F (70-75°C) - - 1 5 - - - 4 5 5 -

Orthoplast II 140-158°F (65-70°C) - - 1 5 - - - 3 5 5 -

Polyflex II 150-160°F (65-70°C) 30 4 30 45 4 1 5 - 1 5 2 3 5 3 5 5 -

TailorSplint 150-160°F (65-70°C) 30 4 30 45 4 1 5 - 1 5 2 3 5 3 5 5 -

Synergy 160-170°F (70-75°C) - - 1 5 - - 4 6 5 -

San-Splint2 160-175°F (70-80°C) - - 90 4 - - 4 5 5 -

CuraDrape 150-160°F (65-70°C) 60 90 50 90 1 2 - 1 2 3 3 4 -

Aquaplast-T3 160-170°F (70-75°C) 35 4 60 70 4 1 2 5 2 5 2 5 3 5 4 5 7 5

Original Aquaplast3 160-170°F (70-75°C) 35 4 60 70 4 1 2 5 2 5 2 5 3 5 4 5 7 5

Resilient-T3 160-170°F (70-75°C) 35 4 - 1 2 5 - 2 5 - 4 5 -

Original Resilient3 160-170°F (70-75°C) 35 4 - 1 2 5 - 2 5 - 4 5 -

ProDrape-T2 160-170°F (70-75°C) - 60 70 4 1 2 6 - - 3 5 4 5 -

Watercolors3 160-170°F (70-75°C) 35 4 60 70 4 1 2 5 - 2 5 3 5 4 5 -

1 150°F 65°C Rolyan

2 San-Splint Orthoplast II

3 Aquaplast Aquaplast 160°F 70°C

4

5


